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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ECS Southeast, LLC (ECS) was contracted by GDA Development Partners, LLC to perform an
ASTM International (ASTM) E1527-21, Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the York 4%
site (i.e., subject property). This Executive Summary is an integral part of the Phase I ESA report. ECS
recommends that the report be read in its entirety.

Subject Property Location Information

Subject Property/Project Name York 4%

Address Adjacent to 42 Oklahoma Street, York, York County,
South Carolina 29745

Parcel Number(s) 070-08-03-108

Current Development(s) & Use The approximate 17.85-acre subject property consists
of undeveloped, wooded land.

Adjacent Area Uses Northeast: Residences

Southeast: Wooded land and residences

Southwest: South Pacific Avenue followed by White
Oaks and and Agape United Day Care

Northwest: A pump station, residences, and a
stormwater pond

Conclusions

ECS performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM E1527-21 of the York 4% site located at Adjacent to 42 Oklahoma Street in York,
York County, South Carolina, the subject property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice
are described in Section 1.6 of this report. This assessment did not reveal evidence of recognized
environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, or significant data gaps in
connection with the property.

Recognized
Environmental
Condition (REC)

ECS did not identify evidence of RECs in connection with the Subject
Property.

Controlled
Recognized
Environmental
Conditions (CREC)

ECS did not identify evidence of CRECs in connection with the Subject
Property.

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC
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Historical
Recognized
Environmental
Conditions (HREC)

ECS did not identify evidence of HRECs in connection with the Subject
Property.

Significant Data
Gaps

ECS did not identify significant data gaps during the preparation of this
Phase I ESA.

Business
Environmental
Risk (BER)

ECS did not identify evidence of BERs in connection with the Subject
Property.

Recommendations

It is the opinion of ECS Southeast, LLC that additional environmental assessment of the subject
property is not warranted to further assess the property's environmental condition.
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Table of Critical Dates

Item Date

Report Issuance Date & Declaration by Environmental Professional February 11, 2025

Date of Interview with Past and Present Owners and Occupants February 8, 2025

Date of Recorded Environmental Cleanup Lien/AUL Search February 8, 2025

Date of Government Record Review Report January 29, 2025

Date of Visual Inspection of Subject and Adjoining Properties February 6, 2025

Earliest Date of Interviews, Lien/AUL Search, Record Reviews, and
Inspections

January 29, 2025

Report Viability Date July 28, 2025

According to ASTM E1527-21: "...an environmental site assessment meeting or exceeding this practice
is presumed to be viable when it is conducted within 180 days prior to the date of acquisition of the
subject property (or, for transactions not involving an acquisition such as a lease or refinance, the
date of the intended transaction). The dates of the components presented in 4.6.2(i), (iii), (iv), and (v)
for interviews, review of government records, visual inspections, and declaration by environmental
professional, shall be identified in the report. Completion of searches for recorded environmental
cleanup liens (4.6.2(ii)) is a user responsibility; however, if the user has engaged the environmental
professional to conduct these searches, then that date shall also be identified in the report." The
180-day viability period begins with the date of the earliest referenced resource noted above.

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

ECS was contracted by GDA Development Partners, LLC to perform an ASTM E1527-21, Phase I ESA of
the York 4% site located at Adjacent to 42 Oklahoma Street in York, York County, South Carolina (i.e.,
subject property). A Site Location Map is provided in Appendix I.

1.1 Purpose and Reason for Performing Phase I ESA

The purpose of the ESA was to:

• identify the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances and/or petroleum in, on,
or at the subject property due to a release (defined by 42 United States Code (USC) 9601.22)
and/or likely release; or under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release in
accordance with ASTM E1527-21. (Note: presence or likely presence of hazardous substances
or petroleum in, on, or at the subject property may originate from onsite or offsite sources);

• conduct all appropriate inquiries as defined by ASTM E1527-21 and 40 Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) Part 312; and,

• provide a professional opinion regarding recognized environmental conditions (RECs),
controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), and historical recognized
environmental conditions (HRECs), as defined by ASTM E1527-21, in, on, or at the subject
property.

The ESA should allow the Users the opportunity to qualify for landowner liability protection under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) provided certain
stipulations are met. The landowner liability protections are: an innocent landowner, a contiguous
property owner, or a bona fide prospective purchaser. The User must meet the protection
stipulations detailed in CERCLA to qualify as well as meet the User Obligations contained within the
ASTM E1527-21 standard.

This ESA was requested by GDA Development Partners, LLC in anticipation of a real estate
transaction. Therefore, ECS understands that the purpose of the ESA is to perform all appropriate
inquiries into the uses and prior ownership of the subject property as required for CERCLA limited
liability defenses in accordance with 40 CFR Part 312, and/or provide information for financial/
business decisions related to the subject property.

1.2 Scope of Services

The environmental assessment was conducted in general accordance with ASTM E1527-21, which
is in accordance with EPA Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiry (40 CFR §312.10).
The environmental assessment was conducted under the supervision or responsible charge of an
individual who qualifies as an environmental professional, as defined in 40 CFR §312.10.

ECS was contracted by GDA Development Partners, LLC to perform an ASTM E1527-21, Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the York 4% site located at Adjacent to 42 Oklahoma Street
in York, York County, South Carolina. ECS was contracted to provide review of non-ASTM items in
addition to the ASTM Standard scope of service. This additional information is presented in Section
7.0 of this report.

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC
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1.3 Definitions

ASTM E1527-21 defines a "recognized environmental condition (REC)" as "(1) the presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the
environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at
the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that
pose a material threat of a future release to the environment." For the purposes of this definition,
"likely” is that which is neither certain nor proved, but can be expected or believed by a reasonable
observer based on the logic and/or experience of the environmental professional, and/or available
evidence, as stated in the report to support the opinions given therein.

ASTM E1527-21 defines a "historical recognized environmental condition (HREC)" as "a previous release
of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting
unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities without
subjecting the subject property to any controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other
property use limitations). A historical recognized environmental condition is not a recognized
environmental condition."

ASTM E1527-21 defines a "controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC)" as "recognized
environmental condition affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of
the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products
allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required controls (for example, activity and
use limitations or other property use limitations)."

ASTM E1527-21 defines a "business environmental risk (BER)" as "a risk that can have a material
environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or
planned use of commercial real estate, not necessarily related to those environmental issues
required to be investigated in this practice." This assessment does not include ASTM Non-Scope items
or identify business environmental risks unless specifically requested by the Client, and included in
Section 7.0 of this report.

ASTM E1527-21 defines a "de minimis condition" as "a condition related to a release that generally
does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the
subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. A
condition determined to be a de minimis condition is not a recognized environmental condition nor a
controlled recognized environmental condition."

ASTM E1527-21 indicates that findings are "...those features, activities, uses, and conditions that,
in the judgment of the environmental professional, may indicate the presence or likely presence
of hazardous substances or petroleum products at the subject property. Some findings, but not
necessarily all findings, may be indicative of the presence of recognized environmental conditions,
controlled recognized environmental conditions, historical recognized environmental conditions, or
de minimis conditions. All parts of the assessment work in concert, and all information identified
during the assessment should be evaluated in an aggregated manner." Findings identified through
this assessment are presented in Section 9.1.

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC
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ASTM E1527-21 indicates that a hazardous substance is defined as "a hazardous substance pursuant
to CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14), as interpreted by EPA regulations and the courts: '(A) any substance
designated pursuant to section 1321(b)(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any element, compound, mixture,
solution, or substance designated pursuant to section 9602 of this title, (C) any hazardous waste
having the characteristics identified under or listed pursuant to section 3001 of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA), as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6921) (but not including
any waste the regulation of which under RCRA (42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq.) has been suspended by
Act of Congress), (D) any toxic pollutant listed under section 1317(a) of Title 33, (E) any hazardous
air pollutant listed under section 112 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. § 7412), and (F) any imminently
hazardous chemical substance or mixture with respect to which the Administrator (of EPA) has taken
action pursuant to section 2606 of Title 15. The term does not include petroleum, including crude
oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise specifically listed or designated as a hazardous
substance under subparagraphs (A) through (F) of this paragraph, and the term does not include
natural gas, natural gas liquids, liquefied natural gas, or synthetic gas usable for fuel (or mixtures of
natural gas and such synthetic gas).'”

1.4 Limitations

The ESA involved a reconnaissance of the subject property and contiguous properties and a review
of regulatory and historical information in general accordance with the ASTM standard and EPA
regulation referenced herein. Non-scope considerations or additional conditions such as asbestos,
radon, wetlands, or suspected microbial growth were not assessed unless otherwise described in
Section 7.0 of this report.

The conclusions and/or recommendations presented within this report are based upon a level of
investigation consistent with the standard of care and skill exercised by members of the same
profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions. The intent of this
assessment is to identify the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with
the subject property; however, no environmental site assessment can completely eliminate
uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the
subject property. The findings of this ESA are not intended to serve as an audit for health and safety
compliance issues pertaining to improvements or activities at the subject property. ECS is not liable
for the discovery or elimination of hazards that may potentially cause damage, accidents or injury.

Observations, conclusions and/or recommendations pertaining to environmental conditions at the
subject property are necessarily limited to conditions observed, and or materials reviewed at the time
this study was undertaken. It was not the purpose of this study to determine the actual presence,
degree or extent of contamination, if any, at this subject property. This could require additional
exploratory work, including sampling and laboratory analysis. No warranty, expressed or implied, is
made with regard to the conclusions and/or recommendations presented within this report.

This report is provided for the exclusive use of GDA Development Partners, LLC. This report is not
intended to be used or relied upon in connection with other projects or by other unidentified third
parties. The use of this report by any undesignated third party or parties will be at such party’s
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sole risk and ECS disclaims liability for any such third party use or reliance. The use of this report is
subject to the same terms, conditions and scope of work reflected in this report and the associated
proposal.

1.5 Data Gaps

ASTM E1527-21 defines a “data gap” as: “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information." A
"significant data gap" is "a data gap that affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify
a recognized environmental condition."

Use of the subject property was generally documented back to 1937. Historical use of the subject
property prior to 1937 could not be discerned based on reasonably ascertainable records reviewed.
The ASTM E1527-21 standard requires review of reasonably ascertainable historical resources to
develop a history of previous uses of the subject property, adjoining properties, and surrounding
area from 1940 or first developed use, at intervals not to exceed five years. Review of reasonably
ascertainable historical sources for this assessment has identified gaps in the historical record that
exceeded five years during which the use of the subject property could not be discerned, which is
considered a data failure per ASTM E1527-21. However, based on the other information obtained,
this data failure would not be expected to alter the findings of this ESA, and is not considered to be a
significant data gap.

Significant data gaps that would be expected to limit ECS's ability to identify RECs or render a
professional opinion concerning the subject property were not identified during this assessment.

1.6 Limiting Conditions/Deviations

ASTM E1527-21 requires that the Environmental Professional identify limiting conditions, deletions,
and deviations from the ASTM E1527-21 standard, if any, including client-imposed constraints.

The following conditions that limited our ability to observe the subject property and/or identify RECs
were encountered while conducting this Phase I ESA:

• Dense vegetation covered portions of the subject property and may have obscured
environmentally significant features and direct observation of the ground surface.

The scope of this assessment was not intended to deviate from the ASTM E1527-21 Standard Practice
unless otherwise noted within this report.
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2.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

A general description of the Subject Property is provided in the following Section. A Site Location Map
is provided as Figure 1, a Topographic Map is provided as Figure 2, and a Site and Area Features Map
is provided as Figure 3 in Appendix I.

2.1 Subject Property Location and Legal Description

Property/Project Name York 4%

Property Address Adjacent to 42 Oklahoma Street

Property City, State York, South Carolina

Property County York County

Number of Parcels One

Property ID Number(s) 070-08-03-108

Property Size 17.85 Acres

Property Owner of
Record

South Pacific Avenue Partners LLC

Property Legal
Description

See Appendix IV

2.2 Physical Setting and Hydrogeology

United States Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Map

Quad Designation Tirzah and Clover, South Carolina

Date 2020

Physical Settings

Geologic Province Piedmont

Average Subject
Property Elevation (in feet or
meters)

Approximately 680-730 feet above mean sea level

General Sloping Direction Southeast

Bodies of Water A stream transects the subject property

Presumed Direction of
Groundwater Flow

Southeast

Presumed Hydrogeological
Up-gradient Direction

North and west
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General Directions of Surface
Flow

Southeast

Regional groundwater flow in the immediate vicinity of the site is presumed to be generally to
the southeast as inferred from the surface topography. Properties to the north and west are
presumed to be “hydrogeologically up-gradient” and properties to the southeast are presumed to
be “hydrogeologically down-gradient” in relation to the subject property. The topographic and
hydrogeologic term “cross-gradient” is used for properties that are neither up-gradient nor
down-gradient, but generally on a line from the subject property perpendicular to the presumed
direction of groundwater flow. Other properties not in the same drainage watershed are presumed
to be “disconnected” from the groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the subject property.

In general, shallow unconfined groundwater movement within the overlying soils is largely controlled
by topographic gradients. Movement in this water table is generally from higher to lower elevations.
Actual site groundwater flow direction cannot be determined without site-specific groundwater
information determined through the installation, surveying and gauging of groundwater monitoring
wells.

2.3 Current Use and Description of the Site

The subject property consists of an approximately 17.85-acres parcel of land that is currently
undeveloped, wooded land. The subject property is located in an area that can generally be described
as residential.
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The ASTM standard includes disclosure and obligations of the User to help the Environmental
Professional identify the potential for recognized environmental conditions associated with the
subject property. The ASTM E1527-21 User Questionnaire was submitted to and completed by Mr.
Doug Hart, representing GDA Development Partners, LLC (User of the report). Section 3.0 is based
on the completed User Questionnaire. A copy of the completed User Questionnaire is included in
Appendix II.

3.1 Title Information

ECS was not provided with title information by the User. If this information is provided following the
issuance of this report and information contained therein materially changes the outcome of this
report, ECS will issue an addendum to this report.

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

ECS was contracted by the User to obtain environmental liens or activity and use limitations (AULs)
information. According to the information provided by American Title Research, no environmental
liens or AULs were identified in the deed information for the subject property. A copy of the American
Title Research report is included in Appendix II of this report.

3.3 Specialized Knowledge

The User indicated that they did not possess specialized knowledge of the subject property.

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

The User indicated that they were not aware of commonly known environmental concerns related to
the subject property.

3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The User indicated that they did not know of the purchase price being paid for the subject property
reasonably reflects its fair market value.

3.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

The User provided contact information for Ms. Sheryl Boyd, property owner.

3.7 Degree of Obviousness

The User stated that they were not aware of obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely
presence of contamination at the subject property.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

A regulatory records search of ASTM standard and supplemental databases was conducted for the
subject property and is included in Appendix III. The regulatory search report in the appendix includes
additional details about the regulatory databases that were reviewed. The regulatory records search
involves searching a series of databases for facilities that are located within a specified distance
from the subject property. The ASTM standard specifies an approximate minimum search distance
from the subject property for each database. Pursuant to ASTM, the approximate minimum search
distance may be reduced for each standard environmental record except for Federal NPL site list, and
Federal RCRA TSD list. According to ASTM, government information obtained from nongovernmental
sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every 90 days or,
for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90
days of the date the government agency makes the information available to the public. The following
table indicates the standard environmental record sources and the approximate minimum search
distances for each record.

Standard
Environmental
Record Sources

Approximate
Minimum Search

Distance Per ASTM
(miles)

Subject Property Off-Site Properties

Federal NPL 1.0 No 0

Federal Delisted NPL 0.5 No 0

Federal SEMS/
CERCLIS

0.5 No 0

Federal SEMS
Archive/CERCLIS
NFRAP

0.5 No 0

Federal RCRA
CORRACTS

1.0 No 0

Federal RCRA
non-CORRACTS TSD

0.5 No 0

Federal RCRA
Generators

Subject Property and
Adjoining Properties

No 0

Federal IC/EC Subject Property
Only

No N/A

Federal ERNS Subject Property
Only

No N/A
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Standard
Environmental
Record Sources

Approximate
Minimum Search

Distance Per ASTM
(miles)

Subject Property Off-Site Properties

State and Tribal
Hazardous Waste
Sites
(Superfund
Equivalent)

1.0 No 0

State and Tribal
Hazardous Waste
Facilities

0.5 No 0

State and Tribal
Landfill and/or solid
waste
disposal sites

0.5 No 0

State and Tribal
Leaking Tanks

0.5 No 5

State and Tribal
Registered UST and
AST

Subject Property and
Adjoining Properties

No 0

State and Tribal IC/
EC

Subject Property
Only

No N/A

State and Tribal
Voluntary Cleanup
(VCP)

0.5 No 0

State and Tribal
Brownfield Sites

0.5 No 0

Based on our knowledge of the subject property and the surrounding area, ECS attempts to verify
and interpret this data. While this attempt at verification is made with due diligence, ECS cannot
guarantee the accuracy of the record(s) search beyond that of information provided by the regulatory
report(s). ECS makes no warranty regarding the accuracy of the database report information included
within the regulatory report(s).

The regulatory database search was performed by Environmental Database Resources, Inc. (EDR),
and their report is dated January 29, 2025. ECS did not modify the minimum ASTM search distances
stipulated in the standard. The regulatory databases reviewed by ECS included supplemental
databases researched by EDR. Additional information pertaining to database listings is provided
within the EDR report in Appendix III.
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4.1 Federal ASTM Databases

4.1.1 Federal RCRIS - Generators

RCRIS identifies facilities that generate hazardous wastes as defined by the RCRA. Very small quantity
generators (VSQG) (previously identified as conditionally exempt small quantity generators or
CESQGs) generate less than 100 kilograms of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kilogram of acutely
hazardous waste, per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 and 1,000
kilograms of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate more than
1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste or more than 1 kilogram of acutely hazardous waste per month.

The subject property did not appear on the RCRA database.

No off-site properties within the minimum search distance of inquiry (adjoining properties) were
reported by EDR as being on the Federal RCRIS Generators database. The database report identified
one listing on the RCRA Generators database within 0.25 miles of the subject property. This off-site
listing is reported more than 1,200 feet from the subject property. Based on the distance from the
subject property, the off-site listing is not indicative of a likely REC in, on, or at the subject property.
Therefore, the listing was not considered a finding in this assessment.

4.2 State ASTM Databases

4.2.1 Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List

The LUST list is a record of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. The LUST list
may also identify properties that have had soil and/or groundwater contamination associated with
documented releases from aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), surface spills, and other sources.

The subject property did not appear on the State LUST database.

The database report identified five listings on the State LUST database within the designated search
radius.These off-site listings are reported more than 1,200 feet from the subject property. Based on
the distance from the subject property, the off-site listings are not indicative of a likely REC in, on, or
at the subject property. Therefore, the listings were not considered as findings in this assessment.

4.2.2 Registered Underground Storage Tank (UST) List

The Registered UST List inventories underground storage tanks registered with the state. This list
does not identify USTs that have not been registered or are exempt, such as home heating oil tanks
and other unregulated tanks.

The subject property did not appear on the State UST database.

The database report identified no UST facilities within the ASTM-designated search radius (adjoining
properties). The database report identified one off-site UST facility within 0.25 miles of the subject
property. This off-site listing is reported more than 1,200 feet from the subject property. Based on
the distance from the subject property, the off-site listing is not indicative of a likely REC in, on, or at
the subject property. Therefore, the listing was not considered a finding in this assessment.
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4.3 Additional Environmental Record Sources

4.3.1 Additional Non-ASTM Federal Databases

4.3.1.1 Federal UST Finder Release

This database is maintained by the EPA, compiled from individual state reports of releases from
USTs. In most cases, sites listed on the Federal UST Finder Release database are duplicates of sites
listed on the state leaking petroleum storage tank databases.

The subject property did not appear on the Federal UST Finder Release database.

The database report identified five listings on the Federa; UST Finder Release database within the
designated search radius.These off-site listings are reported more than 1,200 feet from the subject
property. Based on the distance from the subject property, the off-site listings are not indicative of a
likely REC in, on, or at the subject property. Therefore, the listings were not considered as findings in
this assessment.

4.3.1.2 Federal UST Finder

This database is maintained by the EPA, compiled from individual state UST directories. In most
cases, sites listed on the Federal UST Finder database are duplicates of sites listed on the state UST
databases.

The subject property did not appear on the Federal UST Finder database.

The database report identified no UST facilities within the ASTM-designated search radius (adjoining
properties). The database report identified one off-site UST facility within 0.25 miles of the subject
property. This off-site listing is reported more than 1,200 feet from the subject property. Based on
the distance from the subject property, the off-site listing is not indicative of a likely REC in, on, or at
the subject property. Therefore, the listing was not considered a finding in this assessment.

4.3.2 Additional Non-ASTM State Databases

4.3.2.1 Manifest Information (MANIFEST)

The Manifest database contains information pertaining to hazardous waste manifest listings.

The subject property did not appear on the MANIFEST database.

The database report identified two listings on the MANIFEST database within the designated search
radius.These off-site listings are reported more than 1,200 feet from the subject property. Based on
the distance from the subject property, the off-site listings are not indicative of a likely REC in, on, or
at the subject property. Therefore, the listings were not considered as findings in this assessment.
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4.3.2.2 Groundwater Contamination Inventory (GWCI)

The Groundwater Contamination Inventory identifies sites that have groundwater contamination
above the federal Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL).

The subject property did not appear on the GWCI database.

The database report identified three listings on the GWCI database within the designated search
radius.These off-site listings are reported more than 1,200 feet from the subject property. Based on
the distance from the subject property, the off-site listings are not indicative of a likely REC in, on, or
at the subject property. Therefore, the listings were not considered as findings in this assessment.

4.3.2.3 Other State Database

Register of Conditional Remedies (RCR)

The subject property did not appear on the RCR database.

The database report identified two listings on the RCR database within the designated search
radius.These off-site listings are reported more than 1,200 feet from the subject property. Based on
the distance from the subject property, the off-site listings are not indicative of a likely REC in, on, or
at the subject property. Therefore, the listings were not considered as findings in this assessment.

4.3.3 Unmapped (Orphan) Facilities and Sites

Unmapped (orphan) properties are those that cannot be geocoded because location information
in a regulatory database is not a conventional address or the database has insufficient location
information. The EDR database report identified one property on the Orphan Summary List. Based
on reasonably ascertainable location information, the listed orphan site is too distant to indicate
a likely presence of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject
property due to a release. Therefore, the listed orphan site was not considered as a finding for this
assessment.

4.4 Regulatory Review Summary

A regulatory database search report was provided by EDR. The database search involves researching
a series of Federal, State, Local, and other databases for facilities and properties that are located
within specified minimum search distances from the subject property.

Subject Property: The subject property was not listed in ASTM standard environmental databases.

Offsite Listings: Offsite listings that may be indicative of a presence or likely presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release
were not identified.
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5.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

Historical Source Availability

Years
Aerial
Photos

Fire
Insurance

Maps

USGS
Topographic

Maps

City
Directories

Other
Source

Comment

Pre-1940 1937

1940-1944 1941

1945-1949 1949 1947, 1949

1950-1954
1950,
1954

1955-1959

1960-1964
1961,
1964

1965-1969

1970-1974 1971

1975-1979 1979

1980-1984 1983 1982, 1984

1985-1989

1990-1994 1994 1992

1995-1999 1995

2000-2004 2000

2005-2009 2006 2005

2010-2014 2011 2014
2010,
2014

2015-2019
2015,
2019

2017 2017

2020-2024 2024 2020 2020

2025

Copies of historical reports provided by EDR are included in Appendix IV.
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5.1 Aerial Photograph Review

ECS reviewed aerial photographs of the subject property and immediately surrounding properties
for evidence of former usage that may indicate potential environmental conditions. The aerial
photographs were obtained from EDR bad Google Earth. Aerial photographs dated prior to 1937 were
not reasonably ascertainable for review. The ECS review is dependent on the quality and scale of the
photographs.

The following is a description of relevant information from the aerial photographs:

Year(s) Subject Property
Adjoining and Relevant Nearby

Properties

Finding?
(yes or

no)

1937 Agricultural/pasture land Agricultural/pasture land No

1941-1964 Agricultural/pasture land Agricultural/pasture land and
residences

No

1971-1994 Grassed and wooded land Increased residential
development

No

2006-2024 The western portion of the
subject property appears to have
been recently cleared

Increased residential
development No

5.2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Review

In an effort to identify past uses, ECS utilized EDR to search for historical SanbornTM Fire Insurance
Maps (Sanborns) for the subject property and surrounding area. Sanborn maps were not available
for this area. The absence of such maps generally indicates that the subject property is located in an
area where Sanborn maps were not produced because the area was rural or it was not economically
feasible. ECS does not expect the lack of Sanborn maps to impact our ability to render a professional
opinion concerning the subject property given the amount of historical information obtained from
our research, the USGS topographic map, aerial photographs, city directories, and other historical
records.

5.3 Historical USGS Topographic Maps

Topographic maps are produced by the USGS for various time periods. ECS reviewed topographic
maps of the subject property and immediately surrounding properties for evidence of former usage
that may indicate potential environmental conditions. The topographic maps were obtained from
EDR. USGS topographic maps covering years produced in or after 2009 do not include a structural
layer and, therefore, do not depict structures other than roadways and certain landmarks.
Topographic maps dated prior to 1947 were not reasonably ascertainable for review.

The following is a description of relevant information from the topographic maps:
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Year(s) Subject Property
Adjoining and Relevant Nearby

Properties

Finding?
(yes or

no)

1947 No coverage No coverage No

1949 No structures depicted. The
subject property slopes
southeast

Residences are depicted.
Surrounding properties slopes
southeast

No

1982 No structures depicted. A stream
is depicted flowing through
the subject property. Topography
is consistent

Additional residences are
depicted. Topography is
consistent

No

1984 No coverage No coverage No

2014-2020 Structure layer not depicted.
Topogray is consistent

Structure layer not depicted.
Topogray is consistent

No

5.4 City Directory Review

One of the ASTM standard historical sources to be reviewed for previous subject property uses is
local street directories, commonly known as city directories. The purpose of the directory review is to
identify past occupants of the subject property, adjoining properties, or nearby properties. In some
rural areas, street directory information is limited.

ECS reviewed city directories obtained from EDR. The subject property address utilized for the
research was Adjacent to 42 Oklahoma Street. The directories reviewed prior to 1992 did not provide
listings for the subject property or surrounding area. Directories dated prior to 1992 were not
reasonably ascertainable for review. The following is a description of relevant information from the
city directories:

• Subject Property (no address): No listings
• South Pacific Avenue: Kids Inc (1992), White Oak Apartments (1992-2020), residences (1992),

Sunshine House (1995), Agape United Day Care (2000-2020), York Aduly Day Care
(2010-2020)

• Oklahoma Street: Residences (1992-2020)

5.5 Property Tax Files

Property tax files may include records of past ownership, appraisals, maps, sketches, photos, or other
information kept by the local jurisdiction for property tax assessment purposes. According to the
York County tax assessor online information, the subject property is owned by South Pacific Avenue
Partners LLC The subject property is listed as a 17.85-acre parcel with an identification number of
070-08-03-108. The following prior ownership history was included in reasonably ascertainable tax
records reviewed.
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• Deed recorded in Book 21008 at Page 438 dated October 2023 lists the grantor as Cray Inc.
and the grantee as South Pacific Avenue Partners LLC.

5.6 Recorded Land Title Records

Recorded land title records may include leases, land contracts, and AULs recorded by the local
jurisdiction. Land title records may provide only a list of the names of previous owners and may be of
limited use; however, they may provide useful information about uses or occupancy of the property
when employed in combination with other sources.

ECS was not provided with land title records.

5.7 Building Department Records

The term building department records means those records of the local government indicating
permissions of the local government to construct, alter or demolish improvements on the subject
property.

Building permits associated with the subject property were not available for review from EDR via the
LightboxTM Application.

5.8 Zoning/Land Use Records

The term zoning/land use records refers to records of the local government indicating the uses
permitted by the government in particular zones within its jurisdictions.

According to the York County GIS website, the subject property is zoned as R-5, defined as residential.

5.9 Previous Reports

ECS was not provided with environmental or engineering assessment reports for the subject property
completed by others, nor has ECS completed similar studies or prior assessments of the subject
property.

5.10 Other Historical Sources

Other credible historical sources may be reviewed to identify past uses of the subject property.
These sources may include websites, county or state road maps, historical society documents, or
local library information. Copies of documents provided in response to these inquiries are included
in Appendix II.

5.10.1 State Environmental Agency

The South Carolina Department of Environmental Services was contacted to determine if they had
historical information regarding environmental issues or responses at the subject property. A
Freedom of Information Act request was submitted to the fire department on January 30, 2025. A
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response was not yet received at the time of the report completion. If information is received that
changes the conclusions or recommendations of this report, ECS will forward the information to the
Client.

5.10.2 Local Fire Department

The York Fire Department was contacted to determine if they had historical information regarding
environmental issues or responses at the subject property. A Freedom of Information Act request was
submitted to the fire department on January 30, 2025. A response was not yet received at the time of
the report completion. If information is received that changes the conclusions or recommendations
of this report, ECS will forward the information to the Client.

5.11 Historical Use Summary

According to historical research, the subject property has been undeveloped since at least 1937. From
at least 1937 through the 1970s, the subject property appeared to be used for agricultural/pasture
land. Beginning in the late 1970s, the subject property became increasingly wooded. Between 1994
and 2006, the western portion of the subject property was logged.

The subject property was historically used as agricultural land. Such use of the subject property may
have included the storage and use of beneficial agricultural products such as fungicides, herbicides,
and/or fertilizers. The legal use (i.e., in accordance with the manufacturers' specifications and
customary practices) of such substances, in the course of standard operational practices does not
constitute a “release to the environment.” Further, reasonably ascertainable information was not
observed during the course of our assessment, including historical records review, or field
reconnaissance observations regarding past site history, that a past release of such substances had
occurred. Therefore, the property's historical agricultural use was not considered as a finding for this
assessment.

The surrounding area developed gradually from primarily rural farm land to increasingly residential
in the 1970s and 2000s.

Based on a review of the reasonably ascertainable historical sources described in this report, ECS did
not identify historical features, activities, uses, and/or conditions that are considered findings for this
assessment.
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6.0 SITE AND AREA RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 Methodology

Mr. Emery Lovekamp of ECS conducted the field reconnaissance on February 6, 2025. ECS was
unaccompanied during the site reconnaissance. The weather at the time of the reconnaissance
was approximately 65 degrees Fahrenheit and clear. Observations were made from a walking
reconnaissance around the perimeter and along several transects across the subject property. Access
or visibility limitations, if any, are discussed in Section 1.6. A site map is included in Appendix I. Subject
property photographs are included in Appendix V.

6.2 On-Site Features

6.2.1 Observed Geologic, Hydrogeologic, Hydrologic, and Topographic Conditions

The surface grade of subject property generally slopes toward the southeast.

6.2.2 Past Site Uses

During the site reconnaissance, ECS observed the subject property for evidence of past occupancy or
usage that could indicate the presence of environmental concerns. Based on current site conditions
observed during the site reconnaissance, ECS did not identify evidence of past uses or occupancy that
would indicate the presence of a REC for the subject property.

6.2.3 Current Uses

The approximate 17.85-acre subject property consists of undeveloped, wooded land. A stream
transects the subject property. A debris pile consisting of concrete and PVC piping was observed
on the southwestern boundary of the subject property. Evidence of structures associated with the
subject property was not noted.

The table below lists pertinent features of interest that were assessed for the subject property.
Relevant information regarding pertinent features is discussed further in this section.

Feature Yes No

Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection
with Identified Uses



Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product Containers Not in
Connection with Identified Uses



Drums, Totes, and Intermediate Bulk Containers 

Unidentified Substance Containers 

Underground or Aboveground Storage Tanks 

Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors 
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Feature Yes No

Standing Surface Water and Pools or Sumps Containing Liquids
Likely to be Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products



Known or Suspect PCB-containing Equipment 

Stains or Corrosion to Floors, Walls or Ceilings 

Stained Soil or Pavement 

Floor Drains and Sump Pumps 

Pits, Ponds or Lagoons 

Stressed Vegetation 

Solid Waste Mounds or Non-natural Fill Materials 

Water/Wastewater Discharge 

Groundwater Wells 

Septic Systems or Cesspools 

Hydraulic Equipment (Elevators, Lifts, Compactors, Etc.) 

Dry Cleaning 

Specialized Industrial Equipment 

Onsite Electrical Generators 

Oil-water Separators 

Solid Waste Mounds or Non-natural Fill Materials

A debris pile consisting of concrete and PVC piping was observed on the southwestern boundary of
the subject property. Staining was not observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the debris
pile.

6.3 Adjoining and Nearby Properties

Contiguous and nearby properties were observed during a walking and vehicular reconnaissance of
the subject property boundary and public places. The subject property is located in a residential area
of York, York County, South Carolina.

Direction Description Relative Gradient
Finding?

(yes or no)

Northeast Residences Up-gradient No

Southeast Residences and wooded land Down-gradient No
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Direction Description Relative Gradient
Finding?

(yes or no)

Southwest South Pacific Avenue followed by White
Oaks and Agape United Day Care

Cross-gradient No

Northwest Residences, a pump station, and a
stormwater pond

Up-gradient No

Pertinent features of environmental concern were not observed on adjoining or nearby properties
during the site reconnaissance.

6.4 Site and Area Reconnaissance Summary

According to site observations and a review of adjoining and nearby properties, the subject property
is undeveloped, wooded land. The subject property is located in a residential area. Details pertaining
to on-site and off-site observations are referenced previously. ECS did not observe evidence of
findings associated with current features, activities, uses, and conditions during the reconnaissance.
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7.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

ASTM guidelines identify non-scope considerations, which are beyond the scope of this practice.
Non-scope findings have the potential to be business environmental risks. Some of these non-scope
considerations include asbestos-containing building materials, radon, lead-based paint, lead in
drinking water, wetlands, and suspected microbial growth.

ECS was contracted to conduct the following non-scope considerations for the subject property:

Asbestos

The subject property is undeveloped.

Lead-Based Paint

The subject property is undeveloped.

Wetlands and Streams

ECS was contracted to complete a Wetland Delineation report. The findings of the report
are presented under a separate cover.

Visual Mold Inspection

The subject property is undeveloped.

Radon

Radon is a naturally occurring gaseous substance resulting from the radioactive decay of uranium to
radium and then to radon. Uranium is a common element found in many geologic formations and
substrates, particularly igneous and metamorphic rocks. Radon has a half-life of only 3.8 days and
decays to its daughter elements which represent the health hazard commonly associated with radon.

The EPA has established a list that identifies areas of the U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels. The EPA Map of Radon Zones assigns each county in the U.S. to one of three zones
based on radon potential. The EPA Action level for radon is greater than 4 picoCuries per liter (pCi/L).
According to information provided on the EPA Map of Radon Zones, York County is located in Zone 2,
which is predicted to have average indoor radon concentrations of 2-4 pCi/L. The predicted average
radon concentration does not exceed the EPA screening level of 4.0 pCi/L.

Site-specific testing would be needed to assess indoor radon concentrations. No radon testing was
conducted during this assessment.

Radon-resistant construction is required for all radon zones. Post-construction testing is required.
Radon testing must be performed after construction is complete, but prior to Final Endorsement. (Per
the HUD Office of Multifamily Development Radon Policy IV.A.3.)

Threatened and Endangered Species
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ECS was contracted to complete a Preliminary Threatened and Endangered Species report. The
findings of the report are presented under a separate cover.

VEC

ECS conducted a Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) for the Subject Property in accordance
with ASTM E2600-22. The Tier 1 screening process utilizes the information collected as part of this
Phase I ESA. The Area of Concern for the purpose of this VES is 1/3 mile (1,760 feet) for COC and 1/10
mile (528 feet) for petroleum hydrocarbon COC. No sites were identified within the Area of Concern.

According to regulatory data obtained from EDR, ECS does not consider there to be potential
VECs within the Area of Concern for the subject property.

The Tier 1 VES information is provided in Appendix III.
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8.0 INTERVIEWS

ECS received a Property Owner Survey completed by Ms. Cheryl Boyd dated February 8, 2025. She has
owned the subject property for two years. She indicated that the subject property was undeveloped
when it was purchased and that the subject property has not been previously developed. Ms.
Boyd indicated that she is not aware of 1) any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, at, or from the subject property; 2) any pending,
threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on or from the subject property; or 3) any notices from any governmental entity
regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous
substances or petroleum products.

Copies of interview documentation are included in Appendix II.

ECS interviewed local government officials and agencies via written Freedom of Information Act
requests. The information gained from such sources is included in Section 5.10.
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9.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

9.1 Findings and Opinions

While conducting this Phase I ESA, ECS did not identify features, activities, uses, and/or conditions
that may indicate a presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products at
the subject property: (1) due to a release to the environment; (2) likely release to the environment; or
(3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.

9.2 Significant Data Gaps

ASTM E1527-21 defines a “data gap” as: “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information." A
"significant data gap" is "a data gap that affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify
a recognized environmental condition." Significant data gaps that would be expected to impact our
ability to render a professional opinion concerning the subject property were not identified.

9.3 De Minimis Conditions

ECS did not identify de minimis conditions associated with the subject property during this
assessment.

9.4 Conclusions

ECS performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM E1527-21 of the York 4% site located at Adjacent to 42 Oklahoma Street in York,
York County, South Carolina, the subject property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice
are described in Section 1.6 of this report. This assessment did not reveal evidence of recognized
environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, or significant data gaps in
connection with the property.

Recognized
Environmental
Condition (REC)

ECS did not identify evidence of RECs in connection with the Subject
Property.

Controlled
Recognized
Environmental
Conditions (CREC)

ECS did not identify evidence of CRECs in connection with the Subject
Property.

Historical
Recognized
Environmental
Conditions (HREC)

ECS did not identify evidence of HRECs in connection with the Subject
Property.

Significant Data
Gaps

ECS did not identify significant data gaps during the preparation of this
Phase I ESA.
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Business
Environmental
Risk (BER)

ECS did not identify evidence of BERs in connection with the Subject
Property.

9.5 Recommendations

It is the opinion of ECS Southeast, LLC that additional environmental assessment of the subject
property is not warranted to further assess the property's environmental condition.
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Environmental Questionnaire for User 

Completion required for conformance with ASTM E1527-21.  Failure to provide this 
information may preclude CERCLA liability protections for the property purchaser. Please 
return answered form to ECS. 

Site Name:  

Name and Title of Person Completing Questionnaire (Please Print): 

Signature of Person Completing Questionnaire: 

Date:  

Name of Your Company and Your Contact Number (Please Print): 

ASTM E1527-21 indicates that, “Either the user shall make known to the environmental 
professional the reason why the user wants to have the Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment performed or, if the user does not identify the purpose of the 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, the environmental professional shall assume the 
purpose is to qualify for an LLP to CERCLA liability and state this in the report.”  As the user 
of this ESA, what is the reason for conducting the Phase I ESA? If this question is unanswered, 
ECS will assume that the user’s reason for the ESA is to qualify for landowner liability protections to 
CERCLA liability. 

Please state reason for having ESA performed: 

Will you provide Property Title Records and a Legal Description to ECS? 

Please select one: NO YES  
Will you provide a 50-year chain of title abstract to ECS? 

Please select one: NO YES  
Please Send Information Promptly 

Vesta at South Pacific

Doug Hart

02.07.2025

Middleburg GDA SC, LLC

Potential Purchase

Docusign Envelope ID: 1DC65A35-51A1-4CC5-983B-6D3E08E9C2EF



Page 2 of 3 

(1.) Activity and land use limitations that are in place on the site or that have been filed or 
recorded in a registry (40 CFR 312.26). Are you aware of any activity use limitations (AULs), 
such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at 
the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

Please select one: NO YES 
If yes, please explain: 

(2.) Specialized knowledge - As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or 
experience related to the property or nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the 
same line of business as the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining 
property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used 
by this type of business? 

Please select one: NO YES 
If yes, please explain: 

(3.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 
312.30). Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the 
property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of 
releases or threatened releases? For example: 

(a.) Do you know the past uses of the property? 

Please select one: NO YES 
If yes, please state uses: 

(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property? 

Please select one: NO YES 
If yes, please explain: 

(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property? 

Please select one: NO YES 
If yes, please explain: 

Docusign Envelope ID: 1DC65A35-51A1-4CC5-983B-6D3E08E9C2EF
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(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property? 

Please select one: NO YES 
If yes, please explain: 

(4.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not 
contaminated (40 CFR 312.29). Does the purchase price being paid for this property 
reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property?   

Please select one: NO YES NA (not a purchase) 
If no, please explain: 

If you are aware that there is a difference, is the lower purchase price because contamination is 
known or believed to be present at the property? 

Please select one: NO YES 
If yes, please explain: 

(5.) Parcel Property Owner(s) & Contact Number(s): 

A. 
B. 
C. 
D. 

Property Manager and Occupant(s) & Contact Number(s) 

Property Manager: 
Occupant/Tenant: 
Occupant/Tenant: 

(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the 
property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 
CFR 312.31). As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the 
property, are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of 
contamination at the property? 

Please select one: NO YES 
If yes, please explain: 

Do not know.

Do not know

 South Pacific Avenue Partners LLC - 2465 Charlotte Hwy York, SC 29745-1288

N/A

N/A

N/A
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Declaration and Disclaimer

The ATR Environmental Lien Search Report provides results from the search of available current
land title records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as
engineeering controls and institutional controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client
supplied property information to:

search for parcel information and/or legal description
search for ownership information
research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders'
office, registries of deed, county clerks' offices, etc.
access a copy of the deed
search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed
provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the
instrument(s) (title, parties involved and description)
provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed

Thank you for your business
Please contact ATR at (480) 277-9693

with any questions or comments

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report was prepared for the use of American Title Research and ECS Southeast LLC exclusively. This report is
neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, nor a policy of title insurance. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED
OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. American Title Research (ATR)
specifically disclaims the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness for a
particular use or purpose. The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is recorded from the various
agencies that make it available. The total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report.

Copyright 2025 by American Title Research, All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format in whole or in
part, of any report or map of American Title Research, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

ATR and its logos are trademarks of American Title Research or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herin are the
property of their respective owners.
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Property Information

The ATR Environmental Lien Search Report is intended to assist in the search for environmental
liens filed in land title records.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property on Oklahoma Street
York, SC 

RESEARCH SOURCE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
17.850 acres more or less being Tract A on plat of Survey entitled "Plat of Survey for
Raymond P. Houston Jr., and Melvin T. Graham" dated April 28, 2002 York County, South
Carolina

Assessors Parcel Number(s): 070-08-03-108

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN
Not Found

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULS)
Not Found

DEED INFORMATION

Article Recorded Grantor Grantee Instrument

Estate 1968-04-07 The Estate of Lydia C. Fleming Tom Fleming Probate Court
Box 509 File No.
15536

Title To
Real Estate

1986-02-12 Tom Fleming Faith Realty Company, Inc Book: 867, Page:
259

Title To
Real Estate

2002-06-08 Faith Realty Company, Inc H. R. Partners Book: 4361,
Page: 54

Title To
Real Estate

2013-06-17 H. R. Partners, a South
Carolina General Partnership

Cray, Inc., a North Carolina
Corporation

Book: 13495,
Page: 88

General
Warranty
Deed

2023-10-24 Cray, Inc., an administratively
dissolved North Carolina
Corporation

South Pacific Avenue Partners, LLC,
a South Carolina limited liability
company

Book: 21008,
Page: 438
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Interview Documentation 

Contact Name: Date: 

Company Name (if applicable): 

Relationship to Property (select all that apply): 
Owner 
Key Site Manager 

  Occupant  
  ___ Other:______________________ 

Years of knowledge related to the Subject
Property:

   

1. Was the site developed or undeveloped when you purchased/acquired the property?

2. When was the site parcel(s) first developed?

3. What were the former uses of the site parcel(s)?

4. Who were former tenants of the site parcels, if any?

5. What is the current use of the site parcel(s)

6. Who are the current tenants of the site parcels, if any?

7. Who were the previous property owners? Please provide contact information if available.

Utility Providers
Electricity:

Water:

Sewer:

Natural Gas:

Years you/your company have owned the 
property:



Interview Part II 

ASTM 1527-21 requires that interviewees be asked about the presence of the following specific 

environmental features: 

Feature Yes No Unknown Details 

Hazardous Substances and 
Petroleum Products in 
Connection with Identified Uses 

Hazardous Substance and 
Petroleum Product Containers 
Not in Connection with Identified 
Uses 

Drums, Totes, and Intermediate 
Bulk Containers 

Unidentified Substance 
Containers 

Underground or Aboveground 
Storage Tanks 

Strong, Pungent or Noxious 
Odors 

Standing Surface Water and 
Pools or Sumps Containing 
Liquids Likely to be Hazardous 
Substances or Petroleum 
Products 

Known or Suspect PCB- containing 
Equipment (i.e. transformers)

Stains or Corrosion to Floors, 
Walls or Ceilings 

Stained Soil or Pavement 

Floor Drains and Sump Pumps 

Pits, Ponds or Lagoons 

Stressed Vegetation 

Solid Waste Mounds or Non- 
natural Fill Materials 

Water/Wastewater Discharge 

Groundwater Wells 

Septic Systems or Cesspools 

Elevators 

Dry cleaning 

Specialized Industrial Equipment 

Onsite Emergency Electrical 
Generators 

Oil-water Separators 

Hydraulic Lifts 

Are there any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, at, or from the 
subject property? 

Are there any pending, threatened, or past administrative 
proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on or from the subject property? 

Are there any notices from any governmental entity regarding any 
possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating 
to hazardous substances or petroleum products? 

Yes No 

Yes No 

Yes No 



Interview Part III: 

Are there any of the following environmentally significant documents available: 
 

Feature Yes No Unknown Details 

Environmental Site Assessment 
Reports 

    

 

 
Site Investigation Reports 

    

Environmental Compliance Audit 
Reports 

    

Environmental Permits (solid 
waste disposal, hazardous 
waste disposal, wastewater, 
NPDES, underground injections, 
or air permits) 

    

Registrations for underground 
storage tanks or aboveground 
storage tanks 

    

 
Safety Data Sheets 

    

 
Community Right-to-know Plans 

    

 
Safety Plans 

    

Geologic or hydrogeologic 
reports 

    

Reports related to self-directed 
or other cleanup activities at the 
subject property 

    

Notices or other correspondence 
from any government agency 
relating to past or current 
violations of environmental laws 
with respect to the subject 
property 

    

Environmental liens 
encumbering the property 

    

Hazardous waste generator 
notices or reports (i.e. EPA ID 
Number, RCRA reporting) 

    

 
Geotechnical Studies 

    

If “yes” to any of the above, please provide copies of relevant reports. If copies are unavailable, 
please provide the approximate year the report was completed and original report format (paper 

copy only, digital copy only, both, etc) in the “Details” section.  



Appendix III: Regulatory
Records Documentation
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York 4
S Pacific Avenue
YORK, SC  29745
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Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

S PACIFIC AVENUE
YORK, SC 29745

COORDINATES

34.9908430 - 34˚ 59’ 27.03’’Latitude (North): 
81.2204490 - 81˚ 13’ 13.61’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
479880.9UTM X (Meters): 
3871852.2UTM Y (Meters): 
698 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

15786924 TIRZAH, SCTarget Property Map:
2020Version Date:

15605274 CLOVER, SCNorth Map:
2020Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20190702Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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D13 CIRCLE K 2723949 910 E LIBERTY ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1632, 0.309, SSE

D12 CIRCLE K 2723949 910 E LIBERTY ST LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Lower 1632, 0.309, SSE

C11 DEEPDIVA LLC 602 E LIBERTY ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1602, 0.303, SW

C10 DEEPDIVA LLC 602 E LIBERTY ST LUST, UST, Financial Assurance, GWCI Higher 1602, 0.303, SW

B9 HANDY PANTRY 60 822 E LIBERTY ST HWY LUST, UST, RCR, Financial Assurance, GWCI Lower 1424, 0.270, South

B8 HANDY PANTRY 60 822 E LIBERTY ST HWY UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1424, 0.270, South

B7 YORK RENTAL & SALES 821 E LIBERTY ST LUST, UST Lower 1344, 0.255, SSE

B6 YORK RENTAL & SALES 821 E LIBERTY ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1344, 0.255, SSE

A5 RETAIL BUSINESS SERV 717 E LIBERTY ST UNI E MANIFEST Higher 1267, 0.240, SSW

A4 FAMILY DOLLAR 159 717A EAST LIBERTY ST RCRA-VSQG Higher 1267, 0.240, SSW

A3 MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE 717 E LIBERTY ST LUST, UST, RCR, Financial Assurance, GWCI Higher 1267, 0.240, SSW

A2 FOOD LION 717 E LIBERTY ST UNI E MANIFEST Higher 1267, 0.240, SSW

A1 MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT 717 E LIBERTY ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1267, 0.240, SSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
S PACIFIC AVENUE
YORK, SC  29745

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS Site Assessment Section Project List

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Permitted Landfills List

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Storage Tank List
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
GWT GWT Management Tracking

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Land Use Controls

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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ALLSITES Site Assessment & Remediation Public Record Database
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Database List
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
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FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS PROJECT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
PFAS Surface Water PFAS Information Listing
AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Database
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
NPDES Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/16/2024 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-VSQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FAMILY DOLLAR 159   717A EAST LIBERTY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) A4 22
EPA ID:: SCR000779546

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Health & Environmental
Control’s Leaking UST list.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/20/2024 has revealed that there are 5
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE   717 E LIBERTY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) A3 17
No Action Required: 02/25/1991
No Action Required: 04/20/1999
No Action Required: 03/11/2010
No Action Required: 11/19/2012
Substance: PETRO
Substance: PETROL
Facility Id: 09334

     DEEPDIVA LLC   602 E LIBERTY ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.303 mi.) C10 34
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 09287

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     YORK RENTAL & SALES   821 E LIBERTY ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) B7 28
No Action Required: 03/17/1993
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 09187

     HANDY PANTRY 60   822 E LIBERTY ST HWY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) B9 32
No Action Required: 07/25/2007
Substance: PETRO
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Facility Id: 14325

     CIRCLE K 2723949   910 E LIBERTY ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.) D12 38
No Action Required: 12/28/2007
Substance: PETROL
Facility Id: 18424

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Health &
Environmental Control’s list: Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/07/2024 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE   717 E LIBERTY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) A3 17
Facility Id: 09334
Status: Currently in Use

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RCR: The Bureau of Land and Waste Management established this Registry to help monitor and
maintain sites that have conditional remedies. A Conditional Remedy is an environmental remedy that includes
certain qualifications. These qualifications are divided into two major categories: Remedies requiring Land
Use Controls and Conditional No Further Actions.

     A review of the RCR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2024 has revealed that there are 2 RCR
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE   717 E LIBERTY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) A3 17

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HANDY PANTRY 60   822 E LIBERTY ST HWY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) B9 32

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

UST FINDER: EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced
national map of underground storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and
locations of active and closed USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US
territories . UST Finder contains information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and
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groundwater public drinking water protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of
people living nearby; and flooding and wildfires.

     A review of the UST FINDER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that there is
     1 UST FINDER site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT   717 E LIBERTY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) A1 8

UST FINDER RELEASE: US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks.
This data contains information about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected
from state sources and standardized into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks,
Office of Research and Development, and the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management
Officials.

     A review of the UST FINDER RELEASE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that
     there are 5 UST FINDER RELEASE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT   717 E LIBERTY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) A1 8
     DEEPDIVA LLC   602 E LIBERTY ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.303 mi.) C11 37

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     YORK RENTAL & SALES   821 E LIBERTY ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) B6 26
     HANDY PANTRY 60   822 E LIBERTY ST HWY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) B8 30
     CIRCLE K 2723949   910 E LIBERTY ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.) D13 40

E MANIFEST: EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically.
This system, known as ?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking
process while saving valuable time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

     A review of the E MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/16/2024 has revealed that there are
     2 E MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FOOD LION   717 E LIBERTY ST UNI SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) A2 12
     RETAIL BUSINESS SERV   717 E LIBERTY ST UNI SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) A5 25

GWCI: Groundwater Contamination Inventory Cases. Any site that has groundwater contamination
over a federal MCL.

     A review of the GWCI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2008 has revealed that there are 3
     GWCI sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE   717 E LIBERTY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) A3 17
Solid Waste Permit #: 09334

     DEEPDIVA LLC   602 E LIBERTY ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.303 mi.) C10 34
Solid Waste Permit #: 09287

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HANDY PANTRY 60   822 E LIBERTY ST HWY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) B9 32
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Solid Waste Permit #: 14325
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

YORK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER  SHWS, LUST, RCR, CDL

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2y2Xyx1bX.83xy2Jbr2a.a1c3w66ya8UJC2krE2paU2tyV18Xm7hxN1Zbi2e.Q3I3XA4yq3QJV6GrP2ly32AXC1vx48Pbo91.a933D5byT1OJB2Cr75aal0aaM3icBtPw72TyZ2UXf1FxHThbQ27.Z1R3WA6yT75J29XrT4Kap3GaXA2cH3gwR1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    5  NR   NR      4      1    0 0.500LUST

TC7884014.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPGWT

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500RCR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ALLSITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC7884014.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBIOSOLIDS

TC7884014.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST FINDER
    5  NR   NR      4      1    0 0.500UST FINDER RELEASE
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250E MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    3  NR   NR      2      1    0 0.500GWCI
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   20    0    0   11    9    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        RULSubstances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC9334_2Tank ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        1016994Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        PREMSubstances:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC9334_1Tank ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        1016993Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -81.22290039Longitude:
                                        34.98651123Latitude:
                                        34.9865112300001Y Coord:
                                        -81.2229003899999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        7Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        0Closed USTs:
                                        4Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SCCity,State,Zip:
                                        717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2Name:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        398199Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1267 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster A
0.240 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
699 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 YORK, SC  0
SSW UST FINDER RELEASE717 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
A1 UST FINDERMCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2 1028702015

TC7884014.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        34.98651123Latitude:
                                        34.9865112300001Y Coord:
                                        -81.2229003899999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        222Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1990/01/02 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2Name:
                                        SC9334_1Lust ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        23078Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        PLUSSubstances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC9334_4Tank ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        1016996Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        DLSubstances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC9334_3Tank ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        1016995Object ID:

MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2  (Continued) 1028702015
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        222Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROLSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        2004/01/28 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2Name:
                                        SC9334_3Lust ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        23080Object ID:

                                        -81.22290039Longitude:
                                        34.98651123Latitude:
                                        34.9865112300001Y Coord:
                                        -81.2229003899999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        222Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1998/12/23 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2Name:
                                        SC9334_2Lust ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        23079Object ID:

                                        -81.22290039Longitude:

MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2  (Continued) 1028702015

TC7884014.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -81.22290039Longitude:
                                        34.98651123Latitude:
                                        34.9865112300001Y Coord:
                                        -81.2229003899999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        222Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROLSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        2012/02/22 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2Name:
                                        SC9334_4Lust ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        23081Object ID:

                                        -81.22290039Longitude:
                                        34.98651123Latitude:
                                        34.9865112300001Y Coord:
                                        -81.2229003899999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:

MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2  (Continued) 1028702015
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210928Received Date:
                                                  20210916Shipped Date:
                                                  20210930Last Updated Date:
                                                  015990039FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20220124Received Date:
                                                  20220113Shipped Date:
                                                  20220131Last Updated Date:
                                                  200055303CLEManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

1267 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster A
0.240 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
699 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 YORK, SC  29745
SSW 717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT D    N/A
A2 E MANIFESTFOOD LION 1027826770

TC7884014.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210630Received Date:
                                                  20210618Shipped Date:
                                                  20210702Last Updated Date:
                                                  015065003FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:

FOOD LION  (Continued) 1027826770
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20230817Received Date:
                                                  20230728Shipped Date:
                                                  20230821Last Updated Date:
                                                  200529637CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20230523Received Date:
                                                  20230425Shipped Date:
                                                  20230526Last Updated Date:
                                                  200443498CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:

FOOD LION  (Continued) 1027826770
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20221116Received Date:
                                                  20221027Shipped Date:
                                                  20221130Last Updated Date:
                                                  200289608CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:

FOOD LION  (Continued) 1027826770
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20230217Received Date:
                                                  20230127Shipped Date:
                                                  20230810Last Updated Date:
                                                  200364310CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:

FOOD LION  (Continued) 1027826770
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  10.88436Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  10.88436Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.012Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.012Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  24Waste Quantity:
                                                  Burlap, cloth, paper, or plastic bagsContainer Type Description:
                                                  BAContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Hydroxide,Potassium Hydroxide), 8, Pg Ii, Erg#154
                                                  Un3266, Waste Corrosive Liquid, Basic, Inorganic, N.O.S. (SodiumU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3266U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  200364310CLEManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Republic Environmental SystemsTransporter Name:
                                                  PAD982661381Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  200364310CLEManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

FOOD LION  (Continued) 1027826770

                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         09334Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
                         717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:

LUST:

1267 ft. GWCISite 3 of 5 in cluster A
0.240 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
699 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 RCRYORK, SC  29745
SSW UST717 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
A3 LUSTMCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2 U003520795
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         KCN LLCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROLSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         09334Facility ID:
                         3Release Number:
                         YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
                         717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         04/02/1999Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         FANTRMUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         12/23/1998Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         04/20/1999NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         KCN LLCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         09334Facility ID:
                         2Release Number:
                         YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
                         717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         02/25/1991Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         CLARKSLUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         01/02/1990Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         02/25/1991NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         KCN LLCTank Owner Company Name:

MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2  (Continued) U003520795
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Currently in UseStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               803-524-4877Owner Phone:
               FORT MILL SC 29715Owner City, st, zip:
               4048 POPLAR RIDGE DROwner Address:
               KCN LLCOwner:
               R 09334Permit:
               09334Facility ID:
               YORKCity:
               717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:

UST:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         02/27/2012Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         ORGAINDHUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         02/22/2012Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         11/19/2012NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         KCN LLCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROLSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         09334Facility ID:
                         4Release Number:
                         YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
                         717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         02/03/2004Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         THOMADLUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         01/28/2004Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         03/11/2010NFA Date:

MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2  (Continued) U003520795
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                      Not reportedAssociated Chemicals Requiring:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Response/Corrective Action:
          Not reportedCondtions:
          Not reportedSite/Unit:
          Not reportedAffected Media:
          Not reportedArea/Acres:
          Not reportedUnit Number/Letter:
          Not reportedUnit Type:
          03/11/2010CU-MCL:
          01/28/2004Reported:
          Not reportedRegulatory Program:
          9334Tracking Number:
          -81.22289Longitude:
          34.98642Latitude:
          0700802008Tax Id:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Not reportedEntity Responsibility:
          YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
          717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
          MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STOREName:

RCR:

               5Calcage:
               Gasoline PlusProduct:
               12000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               4Tank ID:

               YORKCity:
               717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:

               5Calcage:
               Diesel fuelProduct:
               12000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               YORKCity:
               717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:

               5Calcage:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               12000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               YORKCity:
               717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:

               5Calcage:
               Gasoline Super/PremProduct:
               6000Capacity:

MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2  (Continued) U003520795
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          investigation/Risk Assessment.
          Site ID # 09334. RBCA Classification 2BB1. ConductingRemarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoRemediation:
                                             NoMonitoring:
                                             YesAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             09334Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

4Bill:
07/25/2025Date Expired:
Self Insurance 280.101Mechanism:
FORT MILL, SC 29715Owner City St Zip:
4048 POPLAR RIDGE DROwner Address:
KCN LLCOwner Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:
KCN LLCIssuer Last Name:
YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2  (Continued) U003520795
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                Family Dollar StoresOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Family Dollar StoresOwner Name:
                                                                                CHARLOTTE, NC 28201Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 1017Mailing Address:
                                                                                CAState District:
                                                                                ScState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                PROGRAM MANAGER ENV COMPLIANCEContact Title:
                                                                                KSTRAIGHT@FAMILYDOLLAR.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                704-708-1909Contact Telephone:
                                                                                CHARLOTTE, NC 28201Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 1017Contact Address:
                                                                                KEVIN STRAIGHTContact Name:
                                                                                SCR000779546EPA ID:
                                                                                YORK, SC 29745-1606Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                East Liberty StHandler Address:
                                                                      Family Dollar 159Handler Name:
                                                                                20150320Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1267 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster A
0.240 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
699 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 YORK, SC  29745
SSW 717A EAST LIBERTY ST SCR000779546
A4 RCRA-VSQGFAMILY DOLLAR 159 1018160187
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              2-Propanone (I) (Or) Acetone (I)Waste Description:
                              U002Waste Code:

                              Methyl Ethyl KetoneWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              M-CresolWaste Description:
                              D024Waste Code:

                              2,4-D (2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid)Waste Description:
                              D016Waste Code:

                              SilverWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SeleniumWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MercuryWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              ChromiumWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              BariumWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              ArsenicWaste Description:
                              D004Waste Code:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150617Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:

FAMILY DOLLAR 159  (Continued) 1018160187
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORESNAICS Description:
                              45299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FAMILY DOLLAR 159Handler Name:
                                                            20150320Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            866-377-6420Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHARLOTTE, NC 28201Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 1017Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20150320Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FAMILY DOLLAR STORESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            866-377-6420Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHARLOTTE, NC 28201Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 1017Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20150320Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FAMILY DOLLAR STORESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

FAMILY DOLLAR 159  (Continued) 1018160187
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Freehold Cartage, Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  NJD054126164Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:

Federal Waste:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Retail Business Services LlcGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20220505Received Date:
                                                  20220421Shipped Date:
                                                  20220509Last Updated Date:
                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

1267 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster A
0.240 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
699 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 YORK, SC  29745
SSW 717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT D    N/A
A5 E MANIFESTRETAIL BUSINESS SERVICES LLC 1027859677

TC7884014.2s   Page 25



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  9.0703Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  9.0703Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.01Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.01Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  20Waste Quantity:
                                                  Burlap, cloth, paper, or plastic bagsContainer Type Description:
                                                  BAContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Hydroxide,Potassium Hydroxide), 8, Pg Ii, Erg#154
                                                  Un3266, Waste Corrosive Liquid, Basic, Inorganic, N.O.S. (SodiumU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3266U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Republic Environmental SystemsTransporter Name:
                                                  PAD982661381Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  3Transporter Line Number:
                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Republic Environmental SystemsTransporter Name:
                                                  PAD982661381Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  2Transporter Line Number:
                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:

RETAIL BUSINESS SERVICES LLC  (Continued) 1027859677

                                        YORK RENTAL & SALESName:
                                        SC9187Facility ID:
                                        405188Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1344 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
0.255 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
680 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 YORK, SC  
SSE UST FINDER RELEASE821 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
B6 UST FINDERYORK RENTAL & SALES 1028701876
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC9187_3Tank ID:
                                        SC9187Facility ID:
                                        1016542Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC9187_2Tank ID:
                                        SC9187Facility ID:
                                        1016541Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC9187_1Tank ID:
                                        SC9187Facility ID:
                                        1016540Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -81.21945297Longitude:
                                        34.98576552Latitude:
                                        34.98576552Y Coord:
                                        -81.21945297X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        7Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        219Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        3Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SCCity,State,Zip:
                                        821 E LIBERTY STAddress:

YORK RENTAL & SALES  (Continued) 1028701876
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -81.21945Longitude:
                                        34.98577Latitude:
                                        34.9857700000001Y Coord:
                                        -81.2194499999999X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        220Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1992/09/09 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        821 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK RENTAL & SALESName:
                                        SC9187_1Lust ID:
                                        SC9187Facility ID:
                                        25066Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:

YORK RENTAL & SALES  (Continued) 1028701876

                         YORK RENTAL & SALESTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         09187Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         YORK, SC 29745-0355City,State,Zip:
                         821 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         YORK RENTAL & SALESName:

LUST:

1344 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
0.255 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
680 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 YORK, SC  29745
SSE UST821 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
B7 LUSTYORK RENTAL & SALES U001015764
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               15Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               550Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               YORKCity:
               821 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORK RENTAL & SALESName:

               15Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               8000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               YORKCity:
               821 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORK RENTAL & SALESName:

               10Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               8000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               803-684-9527Owner Phone:
               ROCK HILL SC 29732Owner City, st, zip:
               1020 RIVERVIEW RDOwner Address:
               YORK RENTAL & SALESOwner:
               N 09187Permit:
               09187Facility ID:
               YORKCity:
               821 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORK RENTAL & SALESName:

UST:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         03/17/1993Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         STOUDEDWUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         09/09/1992Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         03/17/1993NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:

YORK RENTAL & SALES  (Continued) U001015764
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC14325_2Tank ID:
                                        SC14325Facility ID:
                                        983932Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC14325_1Tank ID:
                                        SC14325Facility ID:
                                        983931Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -81.222229Longitude:
                                        34.98590088Latitude:
                                        34.98590088Y Coord:
                                        -81.222229X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        7Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        3Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
                                        822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
                                        HANDY PANTRY 60Name:
                                        SC14325Facility ID:
                                        398196Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1424 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B
0.270 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
686 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 YORK, SC  29745
South UST FINDER RELEASE822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5    N/A
B8 UST FINDERHANDY PANTRY 60 1028690621
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                                        -81.222229Longitude:
                                        34.98590088Latitude:
                                        34.98590088Y Coord:
                                        -81.222229X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        196Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1991/12/31 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
                                        822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
                                        HANDY PANTRY 60Name:
                                        SC14325_1Lust ID:
                                        SC14325Facility ID:
                                        23076Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC14325_3Tank ID:
                                        SC14325Facility ID:
                                        983933Object ID:

HANDY PANTRY 60  (Continued) 1028690621
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               PO BOX 2359Owner Address:
               ACME RETAIL INCOwner:
               N 14325Permit:
               14325Facility ID:
               YORKCity:
               822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
               HANDY PANTRY 60Name:

UST:

                         DSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         THOMA, DEBRA LProject Manager:
                         CLASS3BDSCRBCA Class Code:
                         28053-2359RP Zip:
                         NCRP State:
                         GASTONIARP City:
                         PO BOX 2359RP Address:
                         ACME RETAIL INCRP Name:
                         03/23/1992Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         Not reportedGround Water Flow Direction:
                         Not reportedDepth to Ground Water:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         12/31/1991Release Date:

GW Flow:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         NPrefix:
                         03/23/1992Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         THOMADLUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         HANDY PANTRY 60Local Fac Last Name:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         YQualified:
                         DSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         3BDSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Lancaster EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         1778933EID:
                         12/31/1991Release Date:
                         03/23/1992Confirmed Date:
                         GASTONIATank Owner City:
                         07/25/2007NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         ACME RETAIL INCTank Owner Last Name:
                         ACME RETAIL INCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         7Release Status Number:
                         14325Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
                         822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
                         HANDY PANTRY 60Name:

LUST:

1424 ft. GWCISite 4 of 4 in cluster B
0.270 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
686 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 RCRYORK, SC  29745
South UST822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5    N/A
B9 LUSTHANDY PANTRY 60 U003507910
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Not reportedIssuer Last Name:
YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
HANDY PANTRY 60Name:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

                                      Not reportedAssociated Chemicals Requiring:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Response/Corrective Action:
          Not reportedCondtions:
          Not reportedSite/Unit:
          Not reportedAffected Media:
          Not reportedArea/Acres:
          Not reportedUnit Number/Letter:
          Not reportedUnit Type:
          07/18/2007CU-MCL:
          12/31/2091Reported:
          Not reportedRegulatory Program:
          14325Tracking Number:
          -81.22222Longitude:
          34.98583Latitude:
          0701501004Tax Id:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Not reportedEntity Responsibility:
          YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
          822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
          HANDY PANTRY 60Name:

RCR:

               5Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               YORKCity:
               822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
               HANDY PANTRY 60Name:

               5Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               YORKCity:
               822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
               HANDY PANTRY 60Name:

               5Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               704-867-7281Owner Phone:
               GASTONIA NC 28053-2359Owner City, st, zip:

HANDY PANTRY 60  (Continued) U003507910
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Attenuation (MNA Awaiti.
          Site ID # 14325. RBCA Classification 3BD7. Approved Monitored NaturalRemarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             YesRemediation:
                                             NoMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             14325Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

0Bill:
10/30/2000Date Expired:
Self Insurance 280.101Mechanism:
GASTONIA NC 28053-2359Owner City St Zip:
PO BOX 2359Owner Address:
ACME RETAIL INCOwner Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:

HANDY PANTRY 60  (Continued) U003507910

                         YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
                         602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         DEEPDIVA LLCName:

LUST:

1602 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.303 mi. GWCI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceYORK, SC  29745
SW UST602 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
C10 LUSTDEEPDIVA LLC U003796702
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               10Calcage:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               803-387-1704Owner Phone:
               YORK SC 29745Owner City, st, zip:
               602 E LIBERTY STOwner Address:
               DEEPDIVA LLCOwner:
               R 09287Permit:
               09287Facility ID:
               YORKCity:
               602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               DEEPDIVA LLCName:

UST:

                         WSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         ORGAIN, DAVID HProject Manager:
                         CLASS4AASCRBCA Class Code:
                         28114RP Zip:
                         NCRP State:
                         MOORESBORORP City:
                         681 NC 120 HWYRP Address:
                         PETROLEUM WORLD INCRP Name:
                         03/15/1990Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         NEGround Water Flow Direction:
                         21.78Depth to Ground Water:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         12/04/1989Release Date:

GW Flow:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         03/15/1990Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         HAYESACUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         12/04/1989Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         Not reportedNFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         DEEPDIVA LLCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         09287Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:

DEEPDIVA LLC  (Continued) U003796702

TC7884014.2s   Page 35



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             YesMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             09287Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

2Bill:
05/01/2025Date Expired:
Self Insurance 280.101Mechanism:
YORK, SC 29745Owner City St Zip:
602 E LIBERTY STOwner Address:
DEEPDIVA LLCOwner Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:
DEEPDIVA LLCIssuer Last Name:
YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
DEEPDIVA LLCName:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

               10Calcage:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               YORKCity:
               602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               DEEPDIVA LLCName:

DEEPDIVA LLC  (Continued) U003796702
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Site ID # 09287. RBCA Classification 5A5. Inactive.Remarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoRemediation:

DEEPDIVA LLC  (Continued) U003796702

                                        SC9287Facility ID:
                                        1016826Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        RULSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC9287_1Tank ID:
                                        SC9287Facility ID:
                                        1016825Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -81.22612004Longitude:
                                        34.98729263Latitude:
                                        34.9872926300001Y Coord:
                                        -81.22612004X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        7Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        298Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        0Closed USTs:
                                        2Open USTs:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
                                        602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        DEEPDIVA LLCName:
                                        SC9287Facility ID:
                                        405205Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1602 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.303 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 YORK, SC  29745
SW UST FINDER RELEASE602 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
C11 UST FINDERDEEPDIVA LLC 1028701967
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -81.22612Longitude:
                                        34.98729Latitude:
                                        34.98729Y Coord:
                                        -81.22612X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        298Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1989/12/04 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
                                        602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        DEEPDIVA LLCName:
                                        SC9287_1Lust ID:
                                        SC9287Facility ID:
                                        25057Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        RULSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC9287_2Tank ID:

DEEPDIVA LLC  (Continued) 1028701967

                         YORK, SC 29City,State,Zip:
                         910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         CIRCLE K 2723949Name:

LUST:

1632 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.309 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
683 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceYORK, SC  29
SSE UST910 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
D12 LUSTCIRCLE K 2723949 U003665718
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

ALIMENTATION COUCHE-TARD INCIssuer Last Name:
YORK, SC 29City,State,Zip:
910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
CIRCLE K 2723949Name:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

               0Calcage:
               Multiple petroleumProduct:
               12000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               YORKCity:
               910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               CIRCLE K 2723949Name:

               0Calcage:
               Multiple petroleumProduct:
               32000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               800-476-7574Owner Phone:
               RALEIGH NC 27606Owner City, st, zip:
               1100 SITUS CT STE 100Owner Address:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOwner:
               P 18424Permit:
               18424Facility ID:
               YORKCity:
               910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               CIRCLE K 2723949Name:

UST:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         PPrefix:
                         05/31/2007Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         HYDRICPAUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         CIRCLE K 2723949Local Fac Last Name:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         YQualified:
                         WIRelease Fin Type Code:
                         5BSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Lancaster EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         31735270EID:
                         04/02/2007Release Date:
                         05/31/2007Confirmed Date:
                         CHARLOTTETank Owner City:
                         12/28/2007NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         CIRCLE K STORES INCTank Owner Last Name:
                         CIRCLE K STORES INCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROLSubstance:
                         5Release Status Number:
                         18424Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:

CIRCLE K 2723949  (Continued) U003665718
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2Bill:
08/30/2024Date Expired:
GuaranteeMechanism:
RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City St Zip:
1100 SITUS CT STE 100Owner Address:
CIRCLE K STORES INCOwner Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:

CIRCLE K 2723949  (Continued) U003665718

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MPSubstances:
                                        32000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC18424_1Tank ID:
                                        SC18424Facility ID:
                                        991671Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -81.21679687Longitude:
                                        34.98529053Latitude:
                                        34.98529053Y Coord:
                                        -81.2167968699999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        5Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        0Closed USTs:
                                        2Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SC 29City,State,Zip:
                                        910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        CIRCLE K 2723949Name:
                                        SC18424Facility ID:
                                        398194Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1632 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.309 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
683 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 YORK, SC  29
SSE UST FINDER RELEASE910 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
D13 UST FINDERCIRCLE K 2723949 1028693624
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -81.21679687Longitude:
                                        34.98529053Latitude:
                                        34.98529053Y Coord:
                                        -81.2167968699999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Low IntensityLand Use:
                                        5Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        183Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROLSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        2007/04/02 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        YORK, SC 29City,State,Zip:
                                        910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        CIRCLE K 2723949Name:
                                        SC18424_1Lust ID:
                                        SC18424Facility ID:
                                        23074Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MPSubstances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC18424_2Tank ID:
                                        SC18424Facility ID:
                                        991672Object ID:

CIRCLE K 2723949  (Continued) 1028693624
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

YORK                S109683292 YORK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER 1675 YORK HWY 29745 SHWS, LUST, RCR, CDL
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  Site Assessment Section Project List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-0835
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Permitted Landfills List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-734-5165
Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control, GIS Section
Telephone:  803-896-4084
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4350
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-7957
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank List
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2004
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4350
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

GWT:  GWT Management Tracking
Groundwater Tracking information. Active sites reflect the list of current open releases at ASTs but also pipelines,
spills, heating oil tanks, or otherwise non-permitted petroleum releases. There is no way to separate them out
in the database unfortunately. NFA does not reflect all sites closed.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-8137
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RCR:  Registry of Conditional Remedies
The Bureau of Land and Waste Management established this Registry to help monitor and maintain sites that have
conditional remedies. A Conditional Remedy is an environmental remedy that includes certain qualifications. These
qualifications are divided into two major categories: Remedies requiring Land Use Controls and Conditional No
Further Actions.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4000
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AUL:  Land Use Controls
The term Land Use Controls or "LUCs" encompass institutional controls, such as those involved in real estate interests,
governmental permitting, zoning, public advisories, deed notices, and other legal restrictions. The term also
includes restrictions on access, whether achieved by means of engineered barriers (e.g., fence or concrete pad)
or by human means (e.g., the presence of security guards). Additionally, the term includes both affirmative
measures to achieve the desired restrictions (e.g., night lighting of an area) and prohibitive directives (e.g.,
restrictions on certain types of wells for the duration of the corrective action). Considered altogether, the
LUCs for a facility will provide a tool for how the property should be used in order to maintain the level of
protectiveness that one or more corrective actions were designed to achieve.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4049
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Sites participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program. Once staff and a non-responsible party have agreed upon
an approved scope of work for a site investigation and/or remediation, the party enters into a voluntary cleanup
contract. Staff oversees the cleanup efforts to ensure that activities are performed to our satisfaction. Upon
completion of the negotiated work in the voluntary cleanup contract, the non-responsible party receives State
Superfund liability protection.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4049
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Listing
The Brownfields component of the Voluntary Cleanup Program allows a non-responsible party to acquire a contaminated
property with State Superfund liability protection for existing contamination by agreeing to perform an environmental
assessment and/or remediation.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4069
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-8985
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ALLSITES:  Site Assessment & Remediation Public Record Database
The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control is pleased to have the Public Record for your
review. The purpose of this database is two-fold. First, it will provide to communities another form of notice
of cleanup activity, allowing them to have more information about assessment and cleanup activities in their area
and in the State. Second, it can assist those seeking to redevelop brownfield properties within South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4000
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Sites
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4288
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL 2:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
Telephone:  803-896-7136
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spill List
Spills and releases of petroleum and hazardous chemicals reported to the Oil & Chemical Emergency Response division.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4111
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.
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Date of Government Version: 03/26/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA Watch List
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2025
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-0717
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC7884014.2s     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 05/08/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.
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Date of Government Version: 10/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number
of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PROJECT:  NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
The PFAS Contamination Site Tracker records qualitative and quantitative data from each site in a chart, specifically
examining discovery, contamination levels, government response, litigation, health impacts, media coverage, and
community characteristics. All data presented in the chart were extracted from government websites, such as state
health departments or the Environmental Protection Agency, and news articles.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Social Science Environmental Health Research Institute
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).
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Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-267-2675
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BIOSOLIDS:  ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-4700
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER:  UST Finder Database
EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced national map of underground
storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and locations of active and closed
USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US territories . UST Finder contains
information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and groundwater public drinking water
protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of people living nearby; and flooding
and wildfires.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST FINDER RELEASE:  UST Finder Releases Database
US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks. This data contains information
about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected from state sources and standardized
into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Office of Research and Development, and
the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management Officials.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protecton Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

E MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System
EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically. This system, known as
?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking process while saving valuable
time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  833-501-6826
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ASWP:  Ambient Surface Water Project PFAS Information Listing
As part of DHEC’s strategy of determining the fate and transport of PFAS chemicals in South Carolina, samples
of several aquatic species, including freshwater fish, oysters and blue crabs, were collected.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-3546
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS DWS:  Surface Water PFAS Information Listing
Sampling and analyses for community water systems where drinking water is supplied by surface waters have been
completed by BOW staff.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-3546
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permiited Airs Facility Listing
A listing of permitted airs facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4279
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos abatement & demolition project list

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3882
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of sites with coal ash ponds.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3964
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Database
The Drycleaning Facility Restoration Trust Fund database is used to access, prioritze and cleanup contaminated
registered drycleaning sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3882
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

FIN ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for aolid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4067
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FIN ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Hazardous waste financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3880
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FIN ASSURANCE 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
UST financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3880
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

GWCI:  Groundwater Contamination Inventory
An inventory of all groundwater contamination cases in the state.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3798
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SC MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
A generator who transports, or offers for transportation, hazardous waste for off-site treatment, storage or disposal
must prepare a hazardous waste manifest to accompany such shipment.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3796
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing
A listing of waste water treatment facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4300
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection wells locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3799
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.
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CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.
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Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Day Care List
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 803-898-7345

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 803-734-9494

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2020Version Date:
15605274 CLOVER, SCNorth Map:

2020Version Date:
15786924 TIRZAH, SCTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

698 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3871852.2UTM Y (Meters): 
479880.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
81.220449 - 81˚ 13’ 13.62’’Longitude (West): 
34.990843 - 34˚ 59’ 27.03’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

YORK, SC 29745
S PACIFIC AVENUE
YORK 4

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapTIRZAH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data45091C0277E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data45091C0164E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data45091C0163E  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data45091C0276E  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Plutonic and Intrusive RocksCategory:PaleozoicEra:
OrdovianSystem:
Lower Paleozoic granitic rocksSeries:
Pzg1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

CARTECAYSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported59 inches33 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported33 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

CECILSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC7884014.2s   Page A-7

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported33 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

CECILSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reported59 inches44 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reported44 inches11 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reported11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

HELENASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported59 inches40 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported40 inches24 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported24 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

PACOLETSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported59 inches33 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

HELENASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported74 inches42 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported42 inches12 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported12 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported59 inches37 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported37 inches 9 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 9 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

CECILSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported74 inches48 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported48 inches20 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported20 inches11 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported12 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

HELENASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

WATERSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported59 inches37 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported37 inches 9 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 9 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

CECILSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported74 inches42 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported42 inches12 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001061640   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          140Well Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          19470301Construction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          BedrockFormation Type:

          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          DATA FROM SCDNR: 33D--d01 ROCK TYPE: CGNDescription:
          WellType:          YK-  20Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

1
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001061640FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.450 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 6

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   29745

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for YORK County:  2 

0.03.80.3141.429745

__________________________________________
% > 4 pCi/LMaximumMinimumNum TestsAverageZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: SC Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 803-734-9494

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

South Carolina Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  803-734-6440
Water wells in the Coastal Plain counties of South Carolina.

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  864-654-1671
A listing of water wells in the Piedmont (upstate) counties.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: SC Radon  
Source: Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone: 864-241-1090
Radon Test Results by Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

York 4
S Pacific Avenue
YORK, SC 29745

Inquiry Number: 7884014.2s
February 11, 2025



Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

The EDR Vapor Encroachment Worksheet enables EDR's customers to make certain online modifications that effects maps, text
and calculations contained in this Report. As a result, maps, text and calculations contained in this Report may have been so
modified. EDR has not taken any action to verify any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be
read in light of this fact. Environmental Data Resources shall not be responsible for any customer's decision to include or not
include in any final report any records determined to be within the relevant minimum search distances.

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does
not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC.
BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY
OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.
Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, or risk codes provided in this report are provided for
illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or
prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by
an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by EDR. The report was designed to assist parties seeking to
meet the search requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of Vapor Encroachment into Structures on
Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (E 2600).

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS Default Area of Concern (Miles)* p
ro

p
er

ty

1/
10

> 
1/

10

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites 1.0 0 0 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites 1.0 0 0 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA
orders

0.5 0 0 0

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP 0.5 0 0 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action 1.0 0 0 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities 0.5 0 0 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators 0.25 0 0 0
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries 0.5 0 0 0
Federal ERNS list property 0 - -

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites 0.5 0 0 0
Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities 1.0 0 0 0
Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities 0.5 0 0 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks 0.5 0 0 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks 1.0 0 0 0
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries 0.5 0 0 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5 0 0 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites 0.5 0 0 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists 0.5 0 0 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites 0.5 0 0 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites 0.5 0 0 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks not searched - - -
Local Land Records property 0 - -
Records of Emergency Release Reports property 0 - -
Other Ascertainable Records 1.0 0 0 0

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records 1.0 0 0 0
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives property 0 - -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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*The Default Area of Concern may be adjusted by the environmental professional using experience and professional
judgement. Each category may include several databases, and each database may have a different distance. A list of
individual databases is provided at the back of this report.

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
EDR Exclusive Records 1.0 0 0 0
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives property 0 - -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
 

ADDRESS
 

YORK 4
S PACIFIC AVENUE
YORK, SC 29745

 

COORDINATES
 

 

Latitude (North): 34.990843 - 34° 59′ 27.041016″

Longitude (West): 81.220449 - 81° 13′ 13.624878″

Elevation: 698 ft. above sea level

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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SEARCH RESULTS
 

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
 

 

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
 

 

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
 

 

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
 

 

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



 

.

BeginOC−start−Wetlands−BeginOC−startBeginOC−start−− State Wetlands−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−− State WetlandsBeginOC−start−− National Wetlands Inventory−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−− National Wetlands InventoryBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−WetlandsBeginOC−start−Water−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−WaterBeginOC−start−Power Transmission Lines / Oil & Gas Pipelines−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Power Transmission Lines / Oil & Gas PipelinesBeginOC−start−Flood Zones−BeginOC−startBeginOC−start−− 500 Year Zone−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−− 500 Year ZoneBeginOC−start−− 100 Year Zone−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−− 100 Year ZoneBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Flood ZonesBeginOC−start−Streets−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−StreetsBeginOC−start−Railroads−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−RailroadsBeginOC−start−Target Property Location−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Target Property LocationBeginOC−start−Federal DOD Records−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Federal DOD RecordsBeginOC−start−Indian Reservations BIA−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Indian Reservations BIABeginOC−start−National Priority List Records−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−National Priority List RecordsBeginOC−start−Search Rings−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Search Rings



  

.

BeginOC−start−Wetlands−BeginOC−startBeginOC−start−− State Wetlands−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−− State WetlandsBeginOC−start−− National Wetlands Inventory−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−− National Wetlands InventoryBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−WetlandsBeginOC−start−Water−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−WaterBeginOC−start−Power Transmission Lines / Oil & Gas Pipelines−BeginOC−start

0−69 kV

BeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Power Transmission Lines / Oil & Gas PipelinesBeginOC−start−Flood Zones−BeginOC−startBeginOC−start−− 500 Year Zone−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−− 500 Year ZoneBeginOC−start−− 100 Year Zone−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−− 100 Year ZoneBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Flood ZonesBeginOC−start−Streets−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−StreetsBeginOC−start−Railroads−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−RailroadsBeginOC−start−Contour Lines−BeginOC−start BeginOC−start−Contour Lines−OffBeginOC−start

6
80

7 60

6 80

6 8
0

8 00
8 0

0

720
640

6 4 0

6
4

0

7
208

0
0

720
7 2 0

7 20

7 6
0

7
2

0

7
2

0

7 2 0

7 2 0

6 8 0

6 8 0

7 2 0

7
2

0

7
20

7 6
0

7
2

0

7
2

0

7
2

0

7
6

0

7
6

0

7 2 0

7
2

0

7
2

0

7
2

0

7
2

0

7
2 0

7 2 0

7

2 0

7 2 0

7
2

0

7
2

0

7 2 0

7
2

0

7
2

0

720

6
8

0

6
8

0

6 8 0

6 8
0

6 8 0

6
8

0

6 8 0

6

8 0

6 8 0 6

8 0

680

6 8 0

6 8 0

6
4

0

6 4 0

BeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Contour LinesBeginOC−start−Target Property Location−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Target Property LocationBeginOC−start−Federal DOD Records−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Federal DOD RecordsBeginOC−start−Indian Reservations BIA−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Indian Reservations BIABeginOC−start−National Priority List Records−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−National Priority List RecordsBeginOC−start−Search Rings−BeginOC−startBeginOC−end−BeginOC−end−Search Rings



   LEGEND

   DATABASE ACRONYM: Applicable categories (A hoverbox with database description).

 

 

  

FACILITY NAME
FACILITY ADDRESS, CITY, ST, ZIP EDR SITE ID NUMBER

◆ MAP ID#
Direction Distance Range (Distance feet / miles)

Relative Elevation Feet Above Sea Level

ASTM 2600 Record Sources found in this report. Each
database searched has been assigned to one or more
categories. For detailed information about categorization,
see the section of the report Records Searched and
Currency.

Worksheet:

Comments:

Comments may be added on the online Vapor Encroachment Worksheet.

MAP FINDINGS
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ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
US NPL National Priority List EPA 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994

Federal CERCLIS list
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024

Federal RCRA TSD facilities list
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024

Federal RCRA generators list
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024
US RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionall Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 07/15/2024 07/17/2024 10/09/2024
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 07/24/2024 08/08/2024 08/15/2024
US US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 07/24/2024 08/08/2024 08/15/2024

Federal ERNS list
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 06/11/2024 06/17/2024 09/04/2024

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SC SHWS Site Assessment Section Project List Department of Environmental Services 03/18/2024 03/26/2024 06/12/2024

State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal
SC SWF/LF Permitted Landfills List Department of Environmental Services 09/23/2024 09/25/2024 12/12/2024

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
SC LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank List Department of Environmental Services 09/20/2024 09/26/2024 12/12/2024
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 04/11/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024

TC7884014.2s     Page GR-1
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists
SC UST Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks Department of Environmental Services 10/07/2024 10/09/2024 12/30/2024
SC AST Aboveground Storage Tank List Department of Environmental Services 03/25/2004 08/04/2004 09/23/2004
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 04/11/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
SC GWT GWT Management Tracking Department of Environmental Services 08/15/2024 08/20/2024 11/01/2024
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 08/12/2024 10/30/2024 01/14/2025

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
SC RCR Registry of Conditional Remedies Department of Environmental Services 10/01/2024 12/04/2024 12/12/2024
SC AUL Land Use Controls Department of Environmental Services 09/03/2024 09/04/2024 11/18/2024

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
SC VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites Department of Environmental Services 10/17/2023 10/18/2023 10/30/2023
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016

State and tribal Brownfields sites
SC BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing Department of Environmental Services 10/17/2023 10/18/2023 10/30/2023

Other Records
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 09/30/2024 10/09/2024 01/10/2025
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 10/24/2024 11/01/2024 11/19/2024
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
SC SWRCY Solid Waste Recycling Facilities Department of Environmental Services 06/30/2019 03/13/2020 05/22/2020
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 03/03/2023 03/03/2023 06/09/2023
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 01/12/2017 03/05/2019 11/11/2019
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/20/2024
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2023 10/16/2024 01/14/2025
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 09/13/2019 11/06/2019 02/10/2020
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA Watch List Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 05/20/2024 08/19/2024 10/09/2024
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 07/30/2021 02/03/2023 02/10/2023
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2017 05/08/2018 07/20/2018
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
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US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 06/14/2024 06/17/2024 06/24/2024
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 10/04/2024 10/16/2024 12/06/2024
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 05/20/2024 08/19/2024 10/09/2024
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 09/09/2024 09/11/2024 12/06/2024
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 06/07/2021 07/13/2021 03/09/2022
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 04/02/2018 04/11/2018 11/06/2019
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 10/01/2024 11/12/2024 01/21/2025
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 05/08/2024 08/14/2024 08/28/2024
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 08/06/2024 08/14/2024 08/15/2024
US MINES VIOLATIONS MSHA Violation Assessment Data DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi 10/01/2024 10/02/2024 10/09/2024
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 05/02/2024 08/20/2024 10/09/2024
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 09/19/2023 10/03/2023 10/19/2023
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2022 11/13/2023 02/07/2024
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2020 06/14/2022 03/24/2023
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 10/15/2024 10/16/2024 01/14/2025
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 07/01/2024 10/02/2024 01/10/2025
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 10/12/2024 10/17/2024 11/19/2024
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2019 07/01/2019 09/23/2019
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 08/13/2024 08/20/2024 08/28/2024
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 10/01/2024 10/23/2024 01/14/2025
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2021 03/09/2023 03/20/2023
US PWS Public Water System Data EPA 12/17/2013 01/09/2014 10/15/2014
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 02/07/2024 11/13/2024 11/19/2024
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 09/10/2024 09/11/2024 11/19/2024
SC AIRS Permiited Airs Facility Listing Department of Environmental Services 08/19/2024 08/20/2024 11/01/2024
SC ALLSITES Site Assessment & Remediation Public Record Database Department of Environmental Services 09/03/2024 09/04/2024 11/18/2024
SC ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing Department of Environmental Services 10/14/2024 10/17/2024 10/18/2024
SC CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Sites Department of Environmental Services 01/24/2012 01/26/2012 02/24/2012
SC CDL 2 Clandestine Drug Lab Listing South Carolina Law Enforcement Division 08/15/2024 08/16/2024 11/01/2024
SC COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites Department of Environmental Services 03/20/2018 03/22/2018 04/25/2018
SC PFAS ASWP Ambient Surface Water Project PFAS Information Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 09/19/2024 09/20/2024 10/15/2024
SC PFAS DWS Surface Water PFAS Information Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 09/19/2024 09/20/2024 10/15/2024
SC DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Database Department of Environmental Services 04/26/2023 04/27/2023 07/18/2023
SC FIN ASSURANCE 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Services 09/30/2024 10/02/2024 12/17/2024
SC FIN ASSURANCE 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Services 08/13/2024 08/14/2024 11/01/2024
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SC FIN ASSURANCE 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Services 10/07/2024 10/09/2024 12/30/2024
SC GWCI Groundwater Contamination Inventory Department of Environmental Services 07/01/2008 11/06/2008 11/19/2008
SC NPDES Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing Department of Environmental Services 07/15/2024 07/16/2024 10/04/2024
SC SPILLS Spill List Department of Environmental Services 12/09/2024 12/09/2024 12/27/2024
SC SPILLS 80 SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 03/26/2001 01/03/2013 03/07/2013
SC SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 10/25/2012 01/03/2013 03/07/2013
SC UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing Department of Environmental Services 07/31/2024 08/01/2024 08/02/2024
US PFAS PROJECT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT Social Science Environmental Health Research 05/19/2023 04/05/2024 06/06/2024
US PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/21/2024 12/27/2024 01/10/2025
US PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS Environmental Protection Agency 12/13/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US E MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/20/2024
US PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 11/20/2024 12/18/2024 12/20/2024
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/06/2021 05/21/2021 08/11/2021
US MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System USGS 08/23/2022 11/22/2022 02/28/2023
US PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing Department of Health & Human Services 06/24/2020 03/17/2021 11/08/2022
US PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US UST FINDER UST Finder Database Environmental Protection Agency 06/08/2023 10/04/2023 01/18/2024
US UST FINDER RELEASE UST Finder Releases Database Environmental Protecton Agency 06/08/2023 10/31/2023 01/18/2024
US PCS Permit Compliance System EPA, Office of Water 12/16/2016 01/06/2017 03/10/2017
US AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data Environmental Protection Agency 10/13/2024 10/16/2024 10/23/2024
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 09/06/2023 09/13/2023 12/11/2023
SC SC MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Environmental Services 12/31/2020 02/03/2022 05/02/2022
US PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/14/2025
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 11/08/2024 11/08/2024 01/14/2025

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners EDR, Inc.
SC RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Environmental Services 07/01/2013 01/03/2014
SC RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Environmental Services 07/01/2013 01/15/2014
SC RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Department of Environmental Services 07/01/2013 01/03/2014
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Appendix IV: Historical
Research Documentation



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

York 4

S Pacific Avenue

YORK, SC 29745

Inquiry Number:

January 29, 2025

7884014.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2019 1"=500' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP

2015 1"=500' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP

2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 21, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: March 03, 1983 NHAP

1979 1"=500' Flight Date: March 12, 1979 USGS

1971 1"=500' Flight Date: March 11, 1971 USGS

1964 1"=500' Flight Date: September 16, 1964 USGS

1961 1"=500' Flight Date: July 29, 1961 USGS

1954 1"=500' Flight Date: April 19, 1954 USDA

1950 1"=500' Flight Date: November 14, 1950 USGS

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: October 04, 1949 USDA

1941 1"=500' Flight Date: April 12, 1941 USDA

1937 1"=500' Flight Date: November 02, 1937 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 01/29/25

York 4

Site Name: Client Name:

ECS Southeast, LLP
S Pacific Avenue 1813 Center Park Drive Suite D
YORK, SC 29745 Charlotte, NC 28217
EDR Inquiry # 7884014.8 Contact: Jenna Dew

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7884014 8- page 2

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

York 4

S Pacific Avenue

YORK, SC 29745

January 29, 2025

7884014.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

01/29/25

S Pacific Avenue
York 4 ECS Southeast, LLP

1813 Center Park Drive Suite D
YORK, SC 29745

7884014.3
Charlotte, NC 28217

Jenna Dew
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by ECS Southeast, LLP were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

89BE-4457-8BFA
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

25103

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 89BE-4457-8BFA

ECS Southeast, LLP  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report
solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the
client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

7884014 3 2



EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

York 4

S Pacific Avenue

YORK, SC 29745

January 29, 2025

7884014.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2020

2017

2014

1984

1982, 1985

1949

1947

01/29/25

York 4 ECS Southeast, LLP
S Pacific Avenue 1813 Center Park Drive Suite D
YORK, SC 29745 Charlotte, NC 28217

7884014.4 Jenna Dew

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
ECS Southeast, LLP were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 34.990843 34° 59' 27" North

25103 -81.220449 -81° 13' 14" West
Zone 17 North
479881.41
3872049.78
699.61' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2020 Source Sheets

2020
Tirzah

7.5-minute, 24000
2020
Clover

7.5-minute, 24000

2017 Source Sheets

2017
Tirzah

7.5-minute, 24000
2017
Clover

7.5-minute, 24000

2014 Source Sheets

2014
Tirzah

7.5-minute, 24000
2014
Clover

7.5-minute, 24000

1984 Source Sheets

1984
CLOVER

15-minute, 50000
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1982, 1985 Source Sheets

1982
Tirzah

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1979

1985
Clover

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1979

1949 Source Sheets

1949
Rock Hill

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1941

1949
Clover

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1941

1947 Source Sheets

1947
Clover

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1941
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Historical Topo Map
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following map sheet(s).
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past 
activities.EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available business directory data at 
approximately f ive year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2017 þ þ Cole Information

2014 þ þ Cole Information

2010 þ þ Cole Information

2005 þ þ Cole Information

2000 þ þ Cole Information

1995 þ þ Cole Information

1992 þ þ Cole Information

7884014- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

S Pacif ic Avenue
YORK, SC   29745     

Year CD Image Source

S PACIFIC AVE

2020 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg A4 Cole Information

2014 pg A6 Cole Information

2010 pg A8 Cole Information

2005 pg A10 Cole Information

2000 pg A12 Cole Information

1995 pg A14 Cole Information

1992 pg A16 Cole Information

7884014- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

OKLAHOMA ST

2020 pg. A1 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg. A3 Cole Information

2014 pg. A5 Cole Information

2010 pg. A7 Cole Information

2005 pg. A9 Cole Information

2000 pg. A11 Cole Information

1995 pg. A13 Cole Information

1992 pg. A15 Cole Information

7884014- 5 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

OKLAHOMA ST

EDR Digital Archive

7884014.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

1 BECKY BRADLEY
DAVID MCCRAVEN

2 JENNIFER LOVE
JENNIFER ROLLINS

4 HUNTER HEFFNER
5 JUDY BROWN

SMETHERS BROWN
6 RANDY YOUNG
7 DAVID HAWS

ELLEN ARD
8 JESSICA ENGLAND

JONATHAN LAWRENCE
YVETTE ENGLAND

9 LARRY GOFORTH
SYLVIA GOFORTH
SYLVIA MARTIN

10 DEARDRA HUMPHRIES
11 RAVEN STARNES
13 ANDRENA MATTHEWS

TAMAR JAMISON
15 ASHLEY REDFEARN
16 SHERRY KRINER
18 KETA BROWN

MARQURITA BROWN
20 COLLEEN GREENE

DONNA FISHER
JOSEPH GREENE

22 SEAN RAWLINSON
23 HELEN FORLINES

MARY FORLINES
24 MELISSA LAKE

NORMA NICHOLSON
28 JAMESSA BURRIS
30 MICHAEL FETTY

TOMEKA CANNON
32 EMILY BROWN
33 CORA NEAL
34 LINDA PRATT
35 JOYCE LEARY
36 RAYNA WENTZKY

VIRGINIA WENTZKY
WILLIAM WENTZKY

38 BENNY WIDENER
JORDAN PRIDGEN

40 DONALD GERHARD
ROBERT GERHARD

42 EDDIE GEORGE
EVELYN GEORGE
JACKIE GEORGE



-

S PACIFIC AVE

EDR Digital Archive

7884014.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

3 YORK ADULT DAY CARE
5 AGAPE UNITED DAY CARE
6 MARGARET SUTTON

SHAQUANNA THOMPSON
7 BARBARA FREEZE

BETTY MESHELL
BETTY PRINCE
BETTY SIGMON
CARL MOORE
DAWN PARKER
DORIS ADAMS
DORIS KEEFFE
EMILY BAINES
HANIYYAH MUSTAFA
HATTIE NEELY
JACK CARROLL
JETTLUE MEEKS
JOANNA SWATEK
JUDITH CONVERTINO
KING GLENN
LIONEL MORGAN
LORISSA MATTHEW
MATTELENE LONG
MICHAEL CONVERTINO
NANCY MARTIN
NANCY WILLIAMS
PAULINE LONG
SAMMY OSBORNE
SAMUEL SANDERS
SHIRLEY LAWING

8 HATTIE CARPENTER
HATTIE THOMPSON
NIKKI CARPENTER

10 PHILLIP QUEEN
12 MICHELLE GOULD
403 DENISE LOWRY

IAN LOWRY
SHERYL LOWRY



-

OKLAHOMA ST

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1 MCCRAVEN, DAVID W
2 ROLLINS, JAMES A
4 HEFFNER, JUDY K
5 BROWN, JUDY H
6 ROSEBORO, SHAWNTRIA
7 ARD, ELLEN P
8 ENGLAND, YVETTE H
9 SIMPSON, AMBER
11 STARNES, WILLIAM O
12 OWENS, BUDDY
13 MATTHEWS, ANDRENA
14 MILLER, IRICE
16 SHILES, STEVEN
18 BROWN, KETA
20 FISHER, DONNA M
23 FORLINES, MARY H
24 LAKE, MELISSA S
26 COYLE, JOHN F
28 BURRIS, DAVID
30 CANNON, TAMEKA L
32 BROWN, EMILY H
34 PRATT, LINDA P
35 JOYCE, LEARY
36 WENTZKY, MICHAEL S
38 WIDENER, BENNY R
40 GERHARD, DONALD R



-

S PACIFIC AVE

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

3 YORK ADULT DAY CENTER
4 LAMBIASSI, ELIZABETH
5 AGAPE UNITED DAY CARE
7 ADAMS, DORIS P

ARGYLE, MILDRED D
BENJAMIN, HARRIET N
BLACK, GRACE E
BULLINGTON, DORENDA
CAMPBELL, LILLIE B
CARROLL, JACK
COWLEY, GARY A
DICKSON, KAREN
DICKSON, KAREN I
DOVER, CATHERINE
DOVER, CHUCK L
FREEMAN, BETTY M
FREEZE, BARBARA D
JENKINS, RICKY E
LINEBERGER, JOY
LONG, MATTELENE
LONG, PAULINE C
MEEKS, JETTLUE G
MESHELL, BETTY V
MOORE, CARL E
MORGAN, LIONEL
MOSS, VIRGINIA D
MUSTAFA, HANIYYAH I
OSBORNE, SAMMY
PARSONS, CAROLINE P
PRINCE, BETTY P
SANDERS, SAMUEL
SIGMON, BETTY L
SWATEK, JOANNA B
WRIGHT, BILLY

8 CARPENTER, THOMAS
10 QUEEN, PHILLIP C
12 GOULD, MICHELLE M
403 LOWRY, DENISE



-

OKLAHOMA ST

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1 BRADLEY, BECKY
2 ROLLINS, JAMES A
4 BROWN, HEFFNER K
5 BROWN, JUDY H
6 YOUNG, RANDY
7 ARD, ELLEN P
8 LAWRENCE, JONATHAN R
9 SIMPSON, AMBER
11 CRAWFORD, DEMICA
12 MORGAN, PHYLLIS A
13 MATTHEWS, ANDRENA
14 MILLER, MARY L
15 JEETER, JAMES E
16 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
18 GORE, CHIMERE
20 FISHER, DONNA M
22 WHITLOCK, MARGIE D
23 FORLINES, MARY H
24 WATSON, CINDY L
26 DOUGLAS, DONALD U
28 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
30 FETTY, MICHAEL
32 BROWN, EMILY H
33 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
34 PRATT, LINDA P
35 JOYCE, LEARY
36 WENTZKY, WILLIAM
38 WIDENER, BENNY R
40 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
42 GEORGE, EDDIE M



-

S PACIFIC AVE

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

3 YORK ADULT DAY CARE
4 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5 AGAPE UNITED DAY CARE
6 THOMPSON, FATE
7 ADAMS, DORIS P

ADAMS, RHONDA K
ARGYLE, MILDRED D
BLACK, GRACE E
CARROLL, JACK
DOVER, AMANDA
FISHER, STEVEN R
FREEMAN, BETTY M
FREEZE, BARBARA D
GALLAGHER, JOHN
GRAVELY, MARY
GREEN, LOUISE H
HOLMES, BOBBY L
JENKINS, DORIS E
KEEFE, DORIS
LONG, PAULINE C
MCNEAL, DANA N
MENDENHALL, PHYLLIS C
MESHELL, BETTY V
MOORE, CARL E
MORGAN, LIONEL
MOSS, VIRGINIA D
MUSTAFA, HANIYYAH I
OSBORNE, SAMMY
PARSONS, CAROLINE P
RAMSEY, MARYLOU
SANDERS, SAMUEL
SIGMON, BETTY L
WRIGHT, JAMES

8 CARPENTER, THOMAS
9 CROME, FRANCES
10 QUEEN, PHILLIP C
12 CLARK, VIOLA R
403 LOWRY, DENISE
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OKLAHOMA ST

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1 BRADLEY, EUGENE C
2 ROLLINS, JENNIFER L
4 HEFFNER, HUNTER H
5 SMETHERS, MAURINE H
6 YOUNG, GLENN D
7 ARD, ELLEN P
8 ENGLAND, YVETTE H
9 MARTIN, SYLVIA M
10 ZHANG, SIMON
11 STARNES, WILLIAM O
12 MORGAN, PHYLLIS A
13 MOBLEY, JAGONA
14 MILLER, CHERKESHA A
15 JEETER, JAMES E
16 KRINER, ROBERT L
18 CRAWFORD, CHIMERE L
20 FISHER, DONNA M
22 WHITLOCK, MARGIE D
23 FORLINES, MARY H
24 CHILDERS, LEE A
26 DOUGLAS, DONALD U
28 BURRIS, JAMESSA
30 FETTY, CHRISTIE M
32 BROWN, EMILY H
33 ANDINO, ANGELA
34 PRATT, LINDA P
35 LEARY, JOYCE I
36 WENTZKY, WILLIAM
38 WIDENER, BENNY R
40 OLIVER, JASON S
42 GEORGE, EDDIE M



-

S PACIFIC AVE

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

3 YORK ADULT DAY CTR
4 SELLS, WALTER F
5 AGAPE UNITED DAY CARE
7 ADAMS, DORIS P

ARGYLE, MILDRED D
ARLT, SARAH H
BARRETT, TERENCE D
CHAVIS, FRANCES
CHILDERS, ROBERT
CROSBY, TALATHA B
DOWN HOME DINER
FANN, KATHY
FREEZE, BARBARA D
GALLAGHER, JOHN
GLENN, FLORA B
GREEN, LOUISE H
JOHNSON, HAZEL
JONES, VIRGINIA P
LARENT, MAE B
MARTIN, JAMES H
MCNEAL, MARGARET
MEEKS, JETTLUE G
MOORE, CARL E
MOORE, WILLA
MOSS, VIRGINIA D
PARSONS, CAROLINE P
PRIMERANO, SANDIE
RESCIGNO, ADELE J
SIMPSON, L
SLARK, PATTI
SMITH, BONNIE
SMITH, DOROTHY P
WHISONANT, BOBBY L
WILSON, DENNIS

8 CARPENTER, THOMAS W
9 CROME, FRANCES
10 QUEEN, PHILLIP C
12 CLARK, VIOLA R
403 LOWRY, SHERYL D
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OKLAHOMA ST

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A9

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1 BRADLEY, DOROTHY W
2 WELBORN, GERALD T
4 HEFFNER, HUNTER H
5 SMETHERS, MAURINE H
6 BANKS, RUBY H
7 ASHLEY, PERRY
8 ASHLEY, JAMES H
9 MARTIN, SYLVIA M
10 ZHANG, SIMON
11 POTTS, TOMMY J
12 MORGAN, PHYLLIS A
13 DEES, RYAN
14 MILLER, CHERKESHA A
15 JETER, JAMES
18 PARIZO, VIOLA K
20 BIGGER, SHARON B
22 STOUTE, MARY L
23 FORLINES, HELEN M
28 REED, ANDREA
32 BROWN, EMILY H
33 ALLEN, ANGELA
34 PRATT, LINDA P
35 LEARY, JOYCE I
36 WENTZKY, WILLIAM
42 GEORGE, EDDIE M



-

S PACIFIC AVE

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A10

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

4 DARBY, PAUL A
5 AGAPE CHILD DEVELOPMENT CTR INC

AGAPE UNITED DAY CARE
6 SMITH, JAMES M
7 ADAMS, LOUISE W

ARGYLE, MILDRED D
BECKER, ANNIS H
CAMPBELL, LILLIE S
CARPENTER, FRANCES T
CLYBURN, VELMA
DIXON, ARTIE H
FLOYD, LENA M
FREEMAN, BETTY M
FREEZE, BARBARA D
GLENN, FLORA B
HOLSCLAW, CORA M
IVEY, EULA D
LARENT, MAE B
LEONHART, FRANCES V
LONG, PAULINE
MARTIN, JAMES H
MATTHEWS, FLORENCE M
MCCANN, MARY J
MOORE, CARL E
MOORE, WILLA
MOSS, VIRGINIA D
NULL, WESLEY
OLIVER, MARY C
OSBORNE, SAMMY
OWENS, FAYE E
PARSONS, CAROLINE P
RESCIGNO, ADELE
SAYERS, RUTH
SHIPTON, WILLARD
SMART, MARY B
THOMAS, KENNETH
THOMPSON, A
WALKER, DONALD W
WATERS, BETTY L
WATSON, VIOLA
WHISONANT, BOBBY
WHITE OAKS APARTMENTS
WILLIAMS, TRACIE C

8 CARPENTER, THOMAS W
10 TEDDER, DANIEL M
403 LOWRY, SHERYL D



-

OKLAHOMA ST

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A11

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

1 BRADLEY, D R
2 WELBORN, GERALD T
4 HEFFNER, HUNTER H
5 HOFFMAN, DONNA L
7 ASHLEY, PERRY
8 ASHLEY, JAMES H
9 MARTIN, S A
11 STARNES, WILLIAM
15 SMART, TAMMY E
18 KALWEIT, G
20 KALWEIT, ROBERT A
23 FORLINES, HELEN
30 PARRISH J PARKS
33 FUNDERBURKE, JODY
34 PRATT, LINDA P
35 LEARY, JOYCE I
36 WENTZKY, WILLIAM
38 WIDENER, B
40 SMART, AVERY J



-

S PACIFIC AVE

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A12

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

2 SANDERS, ALPHA
5 AGAPE UNITED DAY CARE
6 WHITESIDES, CARL
7 ARGYLE, MILDRED D

BROWN, CARRIE
CAMPBELL, LILLIE
CARPENTER, FRANCES T
CLYBURN, VELMA
CONNOR, GEORGIA L
GARY, ISABELL B
GLENN, FLORA
HAGINS, WILLIE M
HEFFNER, J R
HOGUE, M N
JE, CEE
KOSA, LOUIS
LARGENT, MAE B
LEONHART, F V
LINGERFELT, BETTY
MARTIN, NANCY
MATTHEWS, NANNIE
MCDANIEL, LOUISE H
MERRITT, DELLA
MOORE, CARL E
NEIL, BERTHA
OLIVER, MARY
OWENS, FAYE
PARSONS, C
SAYERS, RUTH
SHOEMAKER, RUTH M
SMART, MARY B
WALKER, LESSIE
WATSON, VIOLA
WHITE OAKS APARTMENTS
WHITE, LUCILLE
WILLIAMS, JAMES L

8 CARPENTER, THOMAS
10 TEDDER, DANIEL M
12 MORRISON, NEVA J



-

OKLAHOMA ST

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A13

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

1 BRADLEY, D R
2 WELBORN, GERALD T
4 HEFFNER, HUNTER H
5 SMETHERS, MAURINE J
6 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
7 ASHLEY, THOMAS P
8 GLASBROOKS, JOHN
9 SIMPSON, JON C
10 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11 MODE, KRISTY L
12 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
13 AMER, GOERGE
14 BENFIELD, P
15 LONG, THOMAS A
16 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
18 SMALLING, BRUCE
20 NIVENS, WENDY S
22 BOWLER, ANGELA
23 FORLINES, HELEN
24 SHILLINGLAW, SADIE B
26 PARKER, DANNY R
28 BENTLEY, MICHAEL
30 GARDNER, TRENT

PARRISH, JAMES P
32 BROWN, EMILY H
33 JACKSON, GRAY
34 PRATT, LINDA P
35 LEARY, J I
36 WENTZKY, WILLIAM III
40 SMART, AVERY J
42 GEORGE, GREGORY



-

S PACIFIC AVE

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A14

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

5 SUNSHINE HOUSE
7 WHITE OAKS APARTMENTS



-

OKLAHOMA ST

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A15

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

1 BRADLEY, D R
2 WELBORN, GERALD T
4 HEFFNER, HUNTER H
5 SMETHERS, MAURINE J
7 ASHLEY, THOMAS P
8 GLASBROOKS, JOHN
9 SNIPES, RONNIE B
13 LATTA, ALLEN J
15 ROBINSON, RONNIE H
22 DUNCAN, DALE
23 FORLINES, HELEN
24 SHILLINGLAW, SADIE B
26 PARKER, DANNY R
28 BARWICK, LESTER S
30 ANTHONY, WAYNE
32 BROWN, EMILY H
33 HARRIS, JIMMY
34 PRATT, LINDA P
35 LEARY, J I
36 WENTZKY, WILLIAM III



-

S PACIFIC AVE

Cole Information

7884014.5   Page: A16

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

2 GIBSON, BILL
5 BRISON, F W

KIDS INC
6 WHITESIDES, CARL
7 BOULEY, DORIS H

DAVIS, GRACIE C
DAVIS, SOPHIA
MCDANIEL, L H
SCALES, NAOMI
SUMNER, DICY E
WHITE OAKS APTS

8 CARPENTER, THOMAS
10 TEDDER, D M
72 LOUTHIAN, JIMMY

MARSHALL, THELMA E
73 MARSH, H B
74 KOSA, LOUIS

LARGENT, M B
75 BRADFORD, MARGIE
76 CHAPMAN, M

CLYBURN, VELMA
LACKEY, ELLA
MERRITT, DELLA
READETT, RAY F JR
WHITE, LUCILLE

77 HOPE, W B
MEELER, MARY G
TONYS, C

78 CAMPBELL, JENNIE
HENDERSON, GEORGE
MCCLURKIN, THOMAS H
PARRISH, BLANCHE H
SHYTLE, FRANK

288 LINDSAY, VERNICE



Appendix V: Site Photographs



1 - Typical view of the subject property

2 - Typical view of the subject property

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC

ECS Project No. 49:25103



3 - Typical view of the subject property

4 - Typical view of the subject property

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC

ECS Project No. 49:25103



5 - Debris pile on the southwestern portion of the subject property

6 - Additional view the debris

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC

ECS Project No. 49:25103



7 - View of the stream at the subject property

8 - Additional view of the stream

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC

ECS Project No. 49:25103



9 - Ponded area on the subject property

10 - Northeast adjoining properties

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC

ECS Project No. 49:25103



11 - Southeast adjoining properties

12 - Southwest adjoining property

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC

ECS Project No. 49:25103



13 - Southwest adjoining property

14 - Northwest adjoining properties

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC

ECS Project No. 49:25103



15 - Pump station at the northwest adjoining property

16 - Northwest adjoining retention pond

February 11, 2025 ECS Southeast, LLC

ECS Project No. 49:25103
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ECS Group of Companies

™

Statement of Qualifications 
2024 

GEOTECHNICAL ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS FACILITIES



™

COMPANY OVERVIEW

“What I like most about ECS are the 
people. They are experts with a 

wide-range of knowledge. I never 
hesitate using ECS on projects.”

- Crystal Morphis, Founder and CEO
Creative Economic Development Consulting, LLC 

- Crystal Morphis, Founder and CEO
Creative Economic Development Consulting, LLC 

ABOUT OUR COMPANY 
Engineering Consulting Services (ECS) is one of the largest and most rapidly growing 
engineering and consulting companies in the US. Founded in 1988, ECS is a leader in 
geotechnical, environmental, construction materials and facilities engineering 
services. 

We are currently ranked 61 in Engineering News-Record’s Top 500 Design Firms 
(April 2023) and number two in Zweig Group's 2023 Hot Firms (June 2023).

ECS CORE SERVICES 
• Geotechnical
• Construction Materials

ECS FOOTPRINT
Whether your project requires local project management, specialty expertise or both, 
we have you covered. ECS provides the best of both worlds: the attention your projects 
deserve from our local team coupled with abundant staffing and technical resources. 
With over 2,700 employees, ECS has grown to more than 85 locations spread across 
the Mid-Atlantic, Midwest, Southeast, Southwest and Pacific. 

WHY ECS? WE HAVE GRIT.
What does that mean for you? That one descriptive word defines our company culture. 
It sets just the right tone for what our clients can expect our team to deliver each and 
every day. At ECS, GRIT is made up of four characteristics: guts, resilience, initiative and 
tenacity. Our boots are made for working. Visit our website or YouTube channel for an 
inside look at what we do, who we are and why we have GRIT.

As a culture of doers, we roll up our sleeves and use our skills to help solve problems.  
We hustle. 

20002000

85+

locations 

2,700+

employees

35+

years' experience

• Environmental
• Facilities



™

Environmental + Facilities

Consulting + Design Services

Geotechnical, Environmental, Materials Testing + Facilities

Geotechnical, Environmental + Facilities 

SERVICES  BY STATE

* Materials Testing service area is approximately a 75-mile radius around each office.

OFFICE SPECIFIC SERVICES 

Corporate Headquarters

Testing Services 

Drilling Services 

Consulting + Design Services

Full Service 

ECS FOOTPRINT:  
WHEREVER YOUR PROJECT TAKES YOU, ECS HAS... BOOTS ON THE GROUND

Since 1988, ECS has grown to over 2,700 employees across more than 85 locations throughout the Mid-Atlantic, 
Midwest, Southeast, Southwest and Pacific regions.  Whether your project consists of a single property or a 
multi-site portfolio, ECS is uniquely positioned to provide you with an experienced team of consultants wherever 
your project may be.  



™

DUE DILIGENCE

As part of typical commercial, industrial and residential real estate transactions, many services need to be completed 
prior to closing that should not be overlooked. ECS offers a comprehensive suite of environmental, engineering and 
facilities services, making us a single stop for due diligence needs common to real estate transaction-driven work: 

Environmental Due Diligence Services:
• Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs)

• Wetland and Stream Determination and 
Delineation Services

• Phase II Environmental Site Assessments 
(ESAs)

• Underground Storage Tank (UST) Assessments 
and Closures

• Environmental Transaction Screens (ETS)

• Regulatory Record Reviews

• HUD Assessments

• Endangered Species Assessments

• Historical and Cultural Surveys/Assessments

• Radon Assessments

• Asbestos Surveys and Abatement Design

• Lead-Based Paint Surveys and
Abatement Design

• Microbial and Indoor Air Quality Assessments

• Vapor Intrusion Assessments

• Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Assessments

• Contaminated Soil Management Plans

Facilities Due Diligence Services:
• Accessibility Consulting

• Bank Draw Review

• Pre- and Post-Construction Surveys

• Property Condition Assessments (PCAs)

• Forensic Investigations

• GPR Surveys

• EIFS Services

Engineering Due Diligence Services:
• Subsurface Geotechnical 

Explorations

• Test Pit Evaluations

• Seismic Studies

• Cost Estimating for Construction

• Geologic Assessments

™



 

 

 

 

JENNA DEW 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT MANAGER 

 
 

 

PROFESSIONAL PROFILE 

Mrs. Dew started with ECS in 2017 is currently an Environmental Project 
Manager for ECS. Mrs. Dew’s experience includes Phase I and II 
Environmental Site Assessments, Stream/Wetland Delineations, Limited 
NEPA Database Review, Asbestos Assessments, Mold Assessments, and 
other environmental services. Project types include residential, 
commercial, institutional, industrial, and renewable energy. Mrs. Dew 
also has responsibilities that include client interaction to identify project 
requirements and project execution.  

 

 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATIONS 
Registered Environmental 

Manager (REM) 
40-Hour OSHA 

 

SKILLS 
Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessments 
Phase II Environmental Site 

Assessments 
NEPA 

Wetlands 
Industrial Hygiene Services 

 

EDUCATION 
Bachelor of Science, Ecology, 
Appalachian State University, 

Boone, NC 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE 

• Walmart, various locations 
• Wawa, various locations 
• McDonalds, various locations 
• Charlotte-Mecklenburg County School Sites, NC 
• Uptown Charlotte Tower, Charlotte, NC 
• 7-Eleven, various locations 
• Electricities, various locations  
• Clear Solar, Forest City, NC 
• Shaw Industries Plant H4, Clinton, SC 
• VA CBOC Site, Sumter, SC 
• CPCC Student Success Center, Charlotte, NC 
• MLK & Graham Tower, Charlotte, NC 
• Adams Beverages, Wilmington, NC 
• Lidl Steele Creek, Charlotte, NC 
• Orchard Trace Apartments, Charlotte, NC 
• Apple Retail Outparcel, Charlotte, NC 
• Eastern Metal Supply, Charlotte, NC 
• Express Oil Change, various locations 
• Great American Snacks, Monroe, NC 
• Town Center Mall Property, Rock Hill, SC 
• HUD CDBG, Rowan County, NC 
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CERTIFICATIONS
40-Hour OSHA

10-Hour Construction Safety and 
Health (OSHA)

Railroad Contractor Certification 
(Genesee & Wyoming)

8-Hour HAZWOPER Refresher 

SKILLS
Soil/Groundwater Sampling

Soil Classification
Field/Site Observation

EDUCATION
Bachelor of Science, Environmental 

Science, with minor in Geology, 
2018, North Carolina State 

University, Raleigh, NC

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICIAN

EMERY LOVEKAMP

Mr. Lovekamp is an Environmental Technician for ECS. His responsibilities 
include performing and preparing Phase II Environmental Site Assessments 
(ESAs) with an emphasis on the excavation, transportation, and 
remediation of petroleum impacted soil and groundwater. Mr. Lovekamp is 
responsible for assisting with a variety of environmental projects including 
underground storage tank (UST) assessment and removal, Brownfields 
assessment and remediation, and soil and groundwater investigation/
remediation. He has also performed field work for Phase I ESAs, wetland 
delineation, and other environmental services.

PROFESSIONAL PROFILE

•	 Former Printworks Plant EMP Oversight, Greensboro, NC

•	 First Citizens Bank Phase II, Winston-Salem, NC

•	 Pinehurst Coins Site Phase II, Pinehurst, NC

•	 606 North Plymouth Street Wetland Services, Fayetteville, NC

•	 Omnisource SE Stormwater Sampling, Fayetteville, NC

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

™



PROJECT MANAGER & POINT OF CONTACT

REGISTRATIONS
Certified Hazardous Materials 

Manager: CHMM

CERTIFICATIONS
OSHA: 20 CFR 1910.146

Confined Space Entry
8-Hour; OSHA: 29 CFR 1910.120

HAZWOPER, 40-Hour 
FEMA: National Incident 

Management Systems Awareness 

SKILLS
Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessments
Phase II Environmental Site 

Assessments
Hazardous Material Surveys

Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint 
Surveys

Remediation

EDUCATION
Bachelor of Science, 2004, Ecology, 

West Chester University, 
West Chester, PA

ENVIRONMENTAL PRINCIPAL/ ENVIRONMENTAL REGIONAL MANAGER

JUSTIN ROTH, CHMM

Mr. Roth started in 2005 with ECS as an Environmental Scientist and 
is currently a Regional Manager of Environmental Services for ECS. 
Responsibilities include profit & loss analysis, budget control, scheduling, 
resource allocation, client interaction and invoicing for environmental 
projects. He provides technical supervision, technical review and regulatory 
support, as well as, construction support from the field and office. 
Additional responsibilities include performing and managing Phase I, II 
& III Environmental Site Assessments, management and performance of 
hazardous and non-hazardous materials surveys to include asbestos and 
lead-based paint surveys, remediation, abatement monitoring, conducting 
underground storage tank investigations, National Environmental Policy Act 
surveys, State Historic Preservation Offices studies, site characterization, 
risk assessment, remedial design and implementation, rare species surveys 
and wetland delineations.

PROFESSIONAL PROFILE

• Dorchester District Two On-Call Environmental Services, Dorchester
County, SC

• W. Smith Street Property - Soil and GW Assessment, Dorchester
County, SC

• SCDOT Small Purchases for Environmental Services, Various Location,
SC

• Sumter Dialysis SUPERB Tier I Assessment, Sumter, SC
• City of Charleston Environmental Reviews, Charleston, SC
• City of Hanahan Environmental Baseline Survey, Hanahan, SC
• Two Notch Road - Phase I ESA, Lexington, SC
• Charleston Trade Center Tract 1 - Phase I ESA, Summerville, SC
• City of Conway Environmental Review, Conway, SC
• Charleston County School District Environmental Services, Charleston

County, SC
• Velocity Park Voluntary Cleanup Contract, Greer, SC
• Boundary Street Voluntary Cleanup Contract, Beaufort, SC
• Proposed Meeting & Lee Street Redevelopment, Charleston, SC
• Trident Technical College Indefinite Deliverable Contract, Charleston

County, SC

• 1-26/US 21 Interchange Improvement, Lexington County, SC

• Upstate Trade Center, Phase I and Phase II ESAs, SC

PROJECT EXPERIENCE



Appendix VIII: Acronyms



       List of Common Acronyms

AULs Activity and Use Limitations

AST Aboveground Storage Tank

ASTM ASTM International 
ACM Asbestos Containing Materials

BER Business Environmental Risk

CORRACTS CERCLA Corrective Action List

NPL CERCLA National Priorities List

NFRAP CERCLA No Further Remedial Action Planned

CERCLA Comprehnsive Environmental Response Cleanup Liability Act

CESQG Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

CREC Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

EC Engineering Controls

HIST LF Historical Landfill

HREC Historical Recognized Environmental Condition

IC Institutional Controls

LQG Large Quantity Generator

LBP Lead Based Paint

LTANKS Leaking Tanks

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank

REC Recognized Environmental Condition

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RCRIS Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

SQG Small Quantity Generator

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility/Landfill

SHWS State Hazardous Waste Sites

UST Underground Storage Tank

USGS United States Geological Survey

AMoon
ECS Logo
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A4 RCRA-VSQGFAMILY DOLLAR 159 1018160187
SSW 717A EAST LIBERTY ST SCR000779546
1/8-1/4 YORK, SC  29745


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
699 ft.


 


0.240 mi.
1267 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster A


RCRA Listings:
                                                                                20150320Date Form Received by Agency:
                                                                      Family Dollar 159Handler Name:
                                                                                East Liberty StHandler Address:
                                                                                YORK, SC 29745-1606Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                SCR000779546EPA ID:
                                                                                KEVIN STRAIGHTContact Name:
                                                                                PO BOX 1017Contact Address:
                                                                                CHARLOTTE, NC 28201Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                704-708-1909Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                KSTRAIGHT@FAMILYDOLLAR.COMContact Email:
                                                                                PROGRAM MANAGER ENV COMPLIANCEContact Title:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                ScState District Owner:
                                                                                CAState District:
                                                                                PO BOX 1017Mailing Address:
                                                                                CHARLOTTE, NC 28201Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Family Dollar StoresOwner Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Family Dollar StoresOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:


                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                20150617Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:


Hazardous Waste Summary:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:


                              D002Waste Code:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:


                              D004Waste Code:
                              ArsenicWaste Description:


                              D005Waste Code:
                              BariumWaste Description:


                              D007Waste Code:
                              ChromiumWaste Description:


                              D008Waste Code:
                              LeadWaste Description:


                              D009Waste Code:
                              MercuryWaste Description:


                              D010Waste Code:
                              SeleniumWaste Description:


                              D011Waste Code:
                              SilverWaste Description:


                              D016Waste Code:
                              2,4-D (2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid)Waste Description:


                              D024Waste Code:
                              M-CresolWaste Description:


                              D035Waste Code:
                              Methyl Ethyl KetoneWaste Description:


                              U002Waste Code:
                              2-Propanone (I) (Or) Acetone (I)Waste Description:


Handler - Owner Operator:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


          FAMILY DOLLAR STORESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            20150320Date Became Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            PO BOX 1017Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            CHARLOTTE, NC 28201Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            866-377-6420Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:


                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:
          FAMILY DOLLAR STORESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            20150320Date Became Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            PO BOX 1017Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            CHARLOTTE, NC 28201Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            866-377-6420Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:


Historic Generators:
                                                            20150320Receive Date:
          FAMILY DOLLAR 159Handler Name:
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:


List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
                              45299NAICS Code:
                              ALL OTHER GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORESNAICS Description:


Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A2 E MANIFESTFOOD LION 1027826770
SSW 717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT D    N/A
1/8-1/4 YORK, SC  29745


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
699 ft.


 


0.240 mi.
1267 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster A


E MANIFEST:
                                                  200055303CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  20220131Last Updated Date:
                                                  20220113Shipped Date:
                                                  20220124Received Date:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  NRejection Indicator:


                                                  015990039FLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  20210930Last Updated Date:
                                                  20210916Shipped Date:
                                                  20210928Received Date:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:


                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
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                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  NRejection Indicator:


                                                  015065003FLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  20210702Last Updated Date:
                                                  20210618Shipped Date:
                                                  20210630Received Date:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:


                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
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                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  NRejection Indicator:


                                                  200443498CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  20230526Last Updated Date:
                                                  20230425Shipped Date:
                                                  20230523Received Date:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  NRejection Indicator:


                                                  200529637CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  20230821Last Updated Date:
                                                  20230728Shipped Date:
                                                  20230817Received Date:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:


                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
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                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  NRejection Indicator:


                                                  200289608CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  20221130Last Updated Date:
                                                  20221027Shipped Date:
                                                  20221116Received Date:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:


                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
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                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  NRejection Indicator:


                                                  200364310CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  20230810Last Updated Date:
                                                  20230127Shipped Date:
                                                  20230217Received Date:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  Food LionGenerator Name:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  NRejection Indicator:


Transporter:
                                                  200364310CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  PAD982661381Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  Republic Environmental SystemsTransporter Name:


Waste Line:
                                                  200364310CLEManifest Tracking Number:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  UN3266U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  Un3266, Waste Corrosive Liquid, Basic, Inorganic, N.O.S. (SodiumU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  Hydroxide,Potassium Hydroxide), 8, Pg Ii, Erg#154
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                                  BAContainer Type Code:
                                                  Burlap, cloth, paper, or plastic bagsContainer Type Description:
                                                  24Waste Quantity:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  0.012Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.012Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  10.88436Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  10.88436Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A5 E MANIFESTRETAIL BUSINESS SERVICES LLC 1027859677
SSW 717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT D    N/A
1/8-1/4 YORK, SC  29745


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
699 ft.


 


0.240 mi.
1267 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster A


E MANIFEST:
                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  20220509Last Updated Date:
                                                  20220421Shipped Date:
                                                  20220505Received Date:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  Retail Business Services LlcGenerator Name:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  717 E LIBERTY ST UNIT DGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  YORKGenerator Location City:
                                                  SCGenerator Location State:
                                                  29745Generator Location Zip:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  717 E Liberty St Un it DGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  YorkGenerator Mail City:
                                                  29745Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  NRejection Indicator:


Federal Waste:
                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:


Transporter:
                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  NJD054126164Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  Freehold Cartage, Inc.Transporter Name:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  2Transporter Line Number:
                                                  PAD982661381Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  Republic Environmental SystemsTransporter Name:


                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  3Transporter Line Number:
                                                  PAD982661381Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  Republic Environmental SystemsTransporter Name:


Waste Line:
                                                  200136507CLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  UN3266U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  Un3266, Waste Corrosive Liquid, Basic, Inorganic, N.O.S. (SodiumU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  Hydroxide,Potassium Hydroxide), 8, Pg Ii, Erg#154
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                                  BAContainer Type Code:
                                                  Burlap, cloth, paper, or plastic bagsContainer Type Description:
                                                  20Waste Quantity:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  0.01Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.01Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  9.0703Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  9.0703Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B8 UST FINDERHANDY PANTRY 60 1028690621
South UST FINDER RELEASE822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5    N/A
1/4-1/2 YORK, SC  29745


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
686 ft.


 


0.270 mi.
1424 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B


UST FINDER:
                                        398196Object ID:
                                        SC14325Facility ID:
                                        HANDY PANTRY 60Name:
                                        822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
                                        YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        3Closed USTs:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        7Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.222229X Coord:
                                        34.98590088Y Coord:
                                        34.98590088Latitude:
                                        -81.222229Longitude:


UST FINDER:
                                        983931Object ID:
                                        SC14325Facility ID:
                                        SC14325_1Tank ID:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:


                                        983932Object ID:
                                        SC14325Facility ID:
                                        SC14325_2Tank ID:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        983933Object ID:
                                        SC14325Facility ID:
                                        SC14325_3Tank ID:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:


UST FINDER RELEASE:
                                        23076Object ID:
                                        SC14325Facility ID:
                                        SC14325_1Lust ID:
                                        HANDY PANTRY 60Name:
                                        822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
                                        YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        1991/12/31 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        196Population within 1500ft:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.222229X Coord:
                                        34.98590088Y Coord:
                                        34.98590088Latitude:
                                        -81.222229Longitude:
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D13 UST FINDERCIRCLE K 2723949 1028693624
SSE UST FINDER RELEASE910 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 YORK, SC  29


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
683 ft.


 


0.309 mi.
1632 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D


UST FINDER:
                                        398194Object ID:
                                        SC18424Facility ID:
                                        CIRCLE K 2723949Name:
                                        910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK, SC 29City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        2Open USTs:
                                        0Closed USTs:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        5Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.2167968699999X Coord:
                                        34.98529053Y Coord:
                                        34.98529053Latitude:
                                        -81.21679687Longitude:


UST FINDER:
                                        991671Object ID:
                                        SC18424Facility ID:
                                        SC18424_1Tank ID:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        32000Tank Capacity:
                                        MPSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:


                                        991672Object ID:
                                        SC18424Facility ID:
                                        SC18424_2Tank ID:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        MPSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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UST FINDER RELEASE:
                                        23074Object ID:
                                        SC18424Facility ID:
                                        SC18424_1Lust ID:
                                        CIRCLE K 2723949Name:
                                        910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK, SC 29City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        2007/04/02 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        PETROLSubstance:
                                        183Population within 1500ft:
                                        5Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        Developed, Low IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.2167968699999X Coord:
                                        34.98529053Y Coord:
                                        34.98529053Latitude:
                                        -81.21679687Longitude:
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Direction
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B6 UST FINDERYORK RENTAL & SALES 1028701876
SSE UST FINDER RELEASE821 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 YORK, SC  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
680 ft.


 


0.255 mi.
1344 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B


UST FINDER:
                                        405188Object ID:
                                        SC9187Facility ID:
                                        YORK RENTAL & SALESName:


                                        821 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK, SCCity,State,Zip:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        3Closed USTs:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        219Population 1500ft:
                                        7Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.21945297X Coord:
                                        34.98576552Y Coord:
                                        34.98576552Latitude:
                                        -81.21945297Longitude:


UST FINDER:
                                        1016540Object ID:
                                        SC9187Facility ID:
                                        SC9187_1Tank ID:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:


                                        1016541Object ID:
                                        SC9187Facility ID:
                                        SC9187_2Tank ID:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
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                                        1016542Object ID:
                                        SC9187Facility ID:
                                        SC9187_3Tank ID:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        550Tank Capacity:


                                        GNSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:


UST FINDER RELEASE:
                                        25066Object ID:
                                        SC9187Facility ID:
                                        SC9187_1Lust ID:
                                        YORK RENTAL & SALESName:
                                        821 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        1992/09/09 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        220Population within 1500ft:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.2194499999999X Coord:
                                        34.9857700000001Y Coord:
                                        34.98577Latitude:
                                        -81.21945Longitude:
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C11 UST FINDERDEEPDIVA LLC 1028701967
SW UST FINDER RELEASE602 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 YORK, SC  29745


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
729 ft.


 


0.303 mi.
1602 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C


UST FINDER:
                                        405205Object ID:
                                        SC9287Facility ID:
                                        DEEPDIVA LLCName:
                                        602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        2Open USTs:
                                        0Closed USTs:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        298Population 1500ft:
                                        7Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.22612004X Coord:
                                        34.9872926300001Y Coord:
                                        34.98729263Latitude:
                                        -81.22612004Longitude:


UST FINDER:
                                        1016825Object ID:
                                        SC9287Facility ID:
                                        SC9287_1Tank ID:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RULSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:


                                        1016826Object ID:
                                        SC9287Facility ID:


                                        SC9287_2Tank ID:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RULSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
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UST FINDER RELEASE:
                                        25057Object ID:
                                        SC9287Facility ID:
                                        SC9287_1Lust ID:
                                        DEEPDIVA LLCName:
                                        602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        1989/12/04 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        298Population within 1500ft:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.22612X Coord:
                                        34.98729Y Coord:
                                        34.98729Latitude:
                                        -81.22612Longitude:
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A1 UST FINDERMCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2 1028702015
SSW UST FINDER RELEASE717 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 YORK, SC  0


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
699 ft.


 


0.240 mi.
1267 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster A


UST FINDER:
                                        398199Object ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2Name:
                                        717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK, SCCity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        4Open USTs:
                                        0Closed USTs:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        7Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.2229003899999X Coord:
                                        34.9865112300001Y Coord:
                                        34.98651123Latitude:
                                        -81.22290039Longitude:


UST FINDER:
                                        1016993Object ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        SC9334_1Tank ID:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        PREMSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:


                                        1016994Object ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        SC9334_2Tank ID:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        RULSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
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                                        1016995Object ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        SC9334_3Tank ID:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        DLSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:


                                        1016996Object ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        SC9334_4Tank ID:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        PLUSSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:


UST FINDER RELEASE:
                                        23078Object ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        SC9334_1Lust ID:
                                        MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2Name:
                                        717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        1990/01/02 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        222Population within 1500ft:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.2229003899999X Coord:
                                        34.9865112300001Y Coord:
                                        34.98651123Latitude:


                                        -81.22290039Longitude:


 Page: 2







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        23079Object ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        SC9334_2Lust ID:
                                        MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2Name:
                                        717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        1998/12/23 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        222Population within 1500ft:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.2229003899999X Coord:
                                        34.9865112300001Y Coord:
                                        34.98651123Latitude:
                                        -81.22290039Longitude:


                                        23080Object ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        SC9334_3Lust ID:
                                        MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2Name:
                                        717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        2004/01/28 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        PETROLSubstance:
                                        222Population within 1500ft:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:


                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.2229003899999X Coord:
                                        34.9865112300001Y Coord:
                                        34.98651123Latitude:
                                        -81.22290039Longitude:


                                        23081Object ID:
                                        SC9334Facility ID:
                                        SC9334_4Lust ID:
                                        MCCRAY’S CONVENIENT STORE #2Name:
                                        717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                                        YORK, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        2012/02/22 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        PETROLSubstance:
                                        222Population within 1500ft:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        -81.2229003899999X Coord:
                                        34.9865112300001Y Coord:
                                        34.98651123Latitude:
                                        -81.22290039Longitude:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 1 records


YORK S109683292 YORK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER 1675 YORK HWY 29745 SHWS, RCR, LUST, CDL


TC7884014.2s   Page 1 of 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                         06/11/1997Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         DUBOISPMUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         05/08/1997Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         06/22/1999NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         YORK COUNTY PURCHASINGTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         09151Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         YORK, SC 29745-7423City,State,Zip:
                         1675 YORK HWYAddress:
                         YORK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTERName:


LUST:


                                      Not reportedAssociated Chemicals Requiring:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Response/Corrective Action:
          Not reportedCondtions:
          Not reportedSite/Unit:
          Not reportedAffected Media:
          Not reportedArea/Acres:
          Not reportedUnit Number/Letter:
          Not reportedUnit Type:
          03/07/2017CU-MCL:
          07/25/2016Reported:
          Not reportedRegulatory Program:
          9151Tracking Number:
          -81.19714Longitude:
          34.98105Latitude:
          3970000018Tax Id:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Not reportedEntity Responsibility:
          YORK, SC 29745-7423City,State,Zip:
          1675 YORK HWYAddress:
          YORK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTERName:


RCR:


SCS123457012EPA ID:
YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
1675 YORK HWYAddress:
MOSS JUSTICE CENTERName:


SHWS:


CDL
LUSTYORK, SC  29745
RCR1675 YORK HWY    N/A 


SHWSYORK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER S109683292


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC7884014.2s  Page 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         06/14/2022Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         PLACEDMUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         06/03/2022Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         06/14/2022NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         YORK COUNTY PURCHASINGTank Owner Company Name:
                         Not reportedSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         09151Facility ID:
                         3Release Number:
                         YORK, SC 29745-7423City,State,Zip:
                         1675 YORK HWYAddress:
                         YORK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTERName:


                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         09/14/2016Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         MARTINSRUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         07/25/2016Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         03/07/2017NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         YORK COUNTY PURCHASINGTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROLSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         09151Facility ID:
                         2Release Number:
                         YORK, SC 29745-7423City,State,Zip:
                         1675 YORK HWYAddress:
                         YORK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTERName:


                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:


S109683292YORK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                                                                                               NoLab Mfg Process-Hydriodic Acid Method:
                                                                                               NoLMP-Pseudoephedrin,(Nazi/Birch)-Lithium,Sodium,Potassium,An Ammonia:
                                                                                               NoLMP-Ephedrin,(Nazi/Birch)-Lithium,Sodium,Potassium,AnhydrousAmmonia:
                                                                                               NoLab Mfg Process-Hydrogenation:
                                                                                               NoLab Mfg Process-P2p / Methylamine:
                                                                                               NoLMP-Pseudoephedrin, RedP,HydriodicAcid And/Or Iodine Reduction:
                                                                                               NoLab Mfg Proc-Ephedrin,RedP,HydriodicAcidAnd/OrIodineReduction:
                                                       Not reportedLab Status - Other, Describe:
                                                       NoLab Status - Other, Check Box:
                                                       NoLab Status - Fire Or Explosion:
                                                       NoLab Status - Boxed Or Dismantled:
                                                       NoLab Status - Abandoned:
                                                       NoLab Status - Operational, In Production:
                                                       NoLab Status - Operational, Not In Production:
                                                       NoNeighborhood - Urban:
                                                       Not reportedNeighborhood - Other - Describe:
                                                       NoNeighborhood - Other - Check Box:
                                                       NoNeighborhood - Suburban:
                                                       NoNeighborhood - Rural:
                                                       Not reportedNeighborhood - Public Land - Name:
                                                       NoNeighborhood - Public Land - Check Box:
                                                       NoNeighborhood - Commercial Or Industrial:
                                                       Not reportedSeizure Location - Other - Describe:
                                                       NoSeizure Location - Business:
                                                       NoSeizure Location - Open - No Structure:
                                                       NoSeizure Location - Storage Locker:
                                                       NoSeizure Location - Dumpster:
                                                                                               NoSeizure Loc-FamilyDwellingDuplex Or Other NonApartment MultiStructure:
                                                       NoSeizure Location - Family Dwelling Mobile Home:
                                                       NoSeizure Location - Family Dwelling House:
                                                       NoSeizure Location - Vehicle:
                                                       NoSeizure Location - Out Building (Shed,etc.):
                                                       NoSeizure Location - Hotel Or Motel:
                                                       NoSeizure Location - Apartment, Condo:
                                                       Not reportedTelephone Number Of Caller:
                                                       Not reportedName Of Person Reporting Incident:
                                                       Not reportedLeo Case Or File Title:
                                                       Not reportedLaw Enforcement Agency In Charge State:
                                                       Not reportedLaw Enforcement Agency In Charge City:
                                                       0Originating Agency Identification (Ori) Number:
                                                       York County SheriffLaw Enforcement Agency In Charge (Generator):
                                                       4/19/2004Seizure Date:
                                                       Not reportedOfficial Police Report Or Case Number:
                                                       NoReport-Dumpsite Seizure:
                                                       NoReport Chemicals/Glassware/Equipment Seizure:
                                                       NoType Of Report-Lab Seizure:
                                                       NoDirect Threat Of Environment Or Public Health?:
                                                       NoDid DHEC Respond To The Site In Any Way?:
                                                       0EFIS Report Number:
                                                       NoHas Call Been Verified To Be True:
                                                       320Id Num Of GIS Data Point:
                                                       320QA/QC Id #:
                                                       Not reportedLongitude:
                                                       Not reportedLatitude:
                                                       Not reportedLab/Seizure Unit # (Apt, Room Number, Ect.):


CDL:


S109683292YORK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                                                       Not reportedRemarks:
                                                       Not reportedName Of Hm Contractor Used.:
                                                       NoWas A Hazmat Contractor Used?:
                                                       NoDid The Leo Perform Removal?:
                                                       NoWas A Chemist On Site? Dea Or Dea Contractor:
                                                       NoWas A Chemist On Site? State Or Local.:
                                                                                     NoOther Than Lab Itself, Was There Evacuation Due To Hazard?:
                                                       NoWere There Any Deaths?:
                                                       NoWas Anyone Injured?:
                                                       NoWas There An Explosion?:
                                                       NoWas There A Fire?:
                                                                                     Not reportedMethod Waste Disposal Cook Used.Poured Down Drains,etc.:
                                                       Not reportedLab Type - Other, Describe:
                                                       0Lab Type - Other, Describe:
                                                       0Lab Type - PCP:
                                                       0Lab Type - Methcathinone:
                                                       0Lab Type - Methamphetamine:
                                                       0Lab Type - MDMA:
                                                       0Lab Type - Anhydrous Ammonia:
                                                       0Lab Type - GHB:
                                                       0Lab Type - Tablet Extraction:
                                                       0Lab Type - Hydriodic Acid:
                                                       0Lab Type - Amphetamine:
                                                                                               Not reportedLab Mfg Process-Other, Describe:
                                                                                               NoLab Mfg Process-Other, Describe:
                                                                                               NoLab Mfg Process-Pseudoephedrine Tablet Extraction:
                                                                                               NoLab Mfg Process-Ephedrine Tablet Extraction:
                                                                                               NoLab Mfg Process-Anhydrous Ammonia Manufacturing:


S109683292YORK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER  (Continued)
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B7 LUSTYORK RENTAL & SALES U001015764
SSE UST821 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 YORK, SC  29745


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
680 ft.


 


0.255 mi.
1344 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B


LUST:
                         YORK RENTAL & SALESName:
                         821 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         YORK, SC 29745-0355City,State,Zip:
                         1Release Number:
                         09187Facility ID:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         YORK RENTAL & SALESTank Owner Company Name:


                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         03/17/1993NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         09/09/1992Release Date:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         STOUDEDWUser Name:
                         03/17/1993Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         Not reportedTotal Score:


UST:
               YORK RENTAL & SALESName:
               821 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORKCity:
               09187Facility ID:
               N 09187Permit:
               YORK RENTAL & SALESOwner:
               1020 RIVERVIEW RDOwner Address:
               ROCK HILL SC 29732Owner City, st, zip:
               803-684-9527Owner Phone:


               1Tank ID:
               AbandonedStatus:
               8000Capacity:
               GasolineProduct:
               10Calcage:


               YORK RENTAL & SALESName:
               821 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORKCity:


               2Tank ID:
               AbandonedStatus:
               8000Capacity:
               GasolineProduct:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


               15Calcage:


               YORK RENTAL & SALESName:
               821 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORKCity:


               3Tank ID:
               AbandonedStatus:
               550Capacity:
               GasolineProduct:
               15Calcage:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B9 LUSTHANDY PANTRY 60 U003507910
South UST822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5    N/A
1/4-1/2 RCRYORK, SC  29745


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
686 ft.


 


0.270 mi. Financial Assurance
1424 ft. GWCISite 4 of 4 in cluster B


LUST:
                         HANDY PANTRY 60Name:
                         822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
                         YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
                         1Release Number:
                         14325Facility ID:
                         7Release Status Number:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         ACME RETAIL INCTank Owner Company Name:
                         ACME RETAIL INCTank Owner Last Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         07/25/2007NFA Date:
                         GASTONIATank Owner City:
                         03/23/1992Confirmed Date:
                         12/31/1991Release Date:
                         1778933EID:
                         Lancaster EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         3BDSCRBCA Class Number:
                         DSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         YQualified:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         HANDY PANTRY 60Local Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         THOMADLUser Name:
                         03/23/1992Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         NPrefix:
                         Not reportedTotal Score:


GW Flow:
                         12/31/1991Release Date:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         Not reportedDepth to Ground Water:
                         Not reportedGround Water Flow Direction:
                         1Release Number:
                         03/23/1992Confirmed date:
                         ACME RETAIL INCRP Name:
                         PO BOX 2359RP Address:
                         GASTONIARP City:
                         NCRP State:
                         28053-2359RP Zip:
                         CLASS3BDSCRBCA Class Code:
                         THOMA, DEBRA LProject Manager:
                         DSRelease Fin Type Code:


UST:
               HANDY PANTRY 60Name:
               822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
               YORKCity:
               14325Facility ID:
               N 14325Permit:
               ACME RETAIL INCOwner:
               PO BOX 2359Owner Address:


               GASTONIA NC 28053-2359Owner City, st, zip:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


               704-867-7281Owner Phone:


               1Tank ID:
               AbandonedStatus:
               10000Capacity:
               GasolineProduct:
               5Calcage:


               HANDY PANTRY 60Name:
               822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
               YORKCity:


               2Tank ID:
               AbandonedStatus:
               10000Capacity:
               GasolineProduct:
               5Calcage:


               HANDY PANTRY 60Name:
               822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
               YORKCity:


               3Tank ID:
               AbandonedStatus:
               10000Capacity:
               GasolineProduct:
               5Calcage:


RCR:
          HANDY PANTRY 60Name:
          822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
          YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
          Not reportedEntity Responsibility:
          Not reportedRegion:
          0701501004Tax Id:
          34.98583Latitude:
          -81.22222Longitude:
          14325Tracking Number:
          Not reportedRegulatory Program:
          12/31/2091Reported:
          07/18/2007CU-MCL:
          Not reportedUnit Type:
          Not reportedUnit Number/Letter:
          Not reportedArea/Acres:
          Not reportedAffected Media:
          Not reportedSite/Unit:
          Not reportedCondtions:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Response/Corrective Action:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Chemicals Requiring:


SC Financial Assurance 3:
HANDY PANTRY 60Name:
822 E LIBERTY ST HWY 5Address:
YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
Not reportedIssuer Last Name:


Not reportedIssuer First Name:
ACME RETAIL INCOwner Name:
PO BOX 2359Owner Address:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


GASTONIA NC 28053-2359Owner City St Zip:
Self Insurance 280.101Mechanism:
10/30/2000Date Expired:
0Bill:


SC GWIC:
                                             BLWMBureau:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             14325Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             USTSource:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             NoMonitoring:
                                             YesRemediation:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
          Site ID # 14325. RBCA Classification 3BD7. Approved Monitored NaturalRemarks:
          Attenuation (MNA Awaiti.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A3 LUSTMCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2 U003520795
SSW UST717 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 RCRYORK, SC  29745


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
699 ft.


 


0.240 mi. Financial Assurance
1267 ft. GWCISite 3 of 5 in cluster A


LUST:
                         MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:
                         717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
                         1Release Number:
                         09334Facility ID:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         PETROSubstance:


                         KCN LLCTank Owner Company Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         02/25/1991NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         01/02/1990Release Date:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         CLARKSLUser Name:
                         02/25/1991Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         Not reportedTotal Score:


                         MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:
                         717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
                         2Release Number:
                         09334Facility ID:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         KCN LLCTank Owner Company Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         04/20/1999NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         12/23/1998Release Date:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         FANTRMUser Name:
                         04/02/1999Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         Not reportedTotal Score:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                         MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:
                         717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
                         3Release Number:
                         09334Facility ID:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         PETROLSubstance:
                         KCN LLCTank Owner Company Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:


                         03/11/2010NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         01/28/2004Release Date:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         THOMADLUser Name:
                         02/03/2004Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         Not reportedTotal Score:


                         MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:
                         717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
                         4Release Number:
                         09334Facility ID:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         PETROLSubstance:
                         KCN LLCTank Owner Company Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         11/19/2012NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         02/22/2012Release Date:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         ORGAINDHUser Name:
                         02/27/2012Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         Not reportedTotal Score:


UST:
               MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:
               717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORKCity:
               09334Facility ID:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


               R 09334Permit:
               KCN LLCOwner:
               4048 POPLAR RIDGE DROwner Address:
               FORT MILL SC 29715Owner City, st, zip:
               803-524-4877Owner Phone:


               1Tank ID:
               Currently in UseStatus:


               6000Capacity:
               Gasoline Super/PremProduct:
               5Calcage:


               MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:
               717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORKCity:


               2Tank ID:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               12000Capacity:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               5Calcage:


               MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:
               717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORKCity:


               3Tank ID:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               12000Capacity:
               Diesel fuelProduct:
               5Calcage:


               MCCRAY S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:
               717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORKCity:


               4Tank ID:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               12000Capacity:
               Gasoline PlusProduct:
               5Calcage:


RCR:
          MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STOREName:
          717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
          YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
          Not reportedEntity Responsibility:
          Not reportedRegion:
          0700802008Tax Id:
          34.98642Latitude:
          -81.22289Longitude:
          9334Tracking Number:
          Not reportedRegulatory Program:
          01/28/2004Reported:
          03/11/2010CU-MCL:
          Not reportedUnit Type:
          Not reportedUnit Number/Letter:
          Not reportedArea/Acres:
          Not reportedAffected Media:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


          Not reportedSite/Unit:
          Not reportedCondtions:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Response/Corrective Action:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Chemicals Requiring:


SC Financial Assurance 3:
MCCRAY’S CONVENIENCE STORE #2Name:
717 E LIBERTY STAddress:
YORK, SC 29745-1606City,State,Zip:
KCN LLCIssuer Last Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:
KCN LLCOwner Name:
4048 POPLAR RIDGE DROwner Address:
FORT MILL, SC 29715Owner City St Zip:
Self Insurance 280.101Mechanism:
07/25/2025Date Expired:
4Bill:


SC GWIC:
                                             BLWMBureau:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             09334Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             USTSource:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             YesAssessment:
                                             NoMonitoring:
                                             NoRemediation:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
          Site ID # 09334. RBCA Classification 2BB1. ConductingRemarks:
          investigation/Risk Assessment.
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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D12 LUSTCIRCLE K 2723949 U003665718
SSE UST910 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceYORK, SC  29


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
683 ft.


 


0.309 mi.
1632 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D


LUST:
                         CIRCLE K 2723949Name:
                         910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         YORK, SC 29City,State,Zip:


                         1Release Number:
                         18424Facility ID:
                         5Release Status Number:
                         PETROLSubstance:
                         CIRCLE K STORES INCTank Owner Company Name:
                         CIRCLE K STORES INCTank Owner Last Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         12/28/2007NFA Date:
                         CHARLOTTETank Owner City:
                         05/31/2007Confirmed Date:
                         04/02/2007Release Date:
                         31735270EID:
                         Lancaster EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         5BSCRBCA Class Number:
                         WIRelease Fin Type Code:
                         YQualified:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         CIRCLE K 2723949Local Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         HYDRICPAUser Name:
                         05/31/2007Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         PPrefix:
                         Not reportedTotal Score:


UST:
               CIRCLE K 2723949Name:
               910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORKCity:
               18424Facility ID:
               P 18424Permit:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOwner:
               1100 SITUS CT STE 100Owner Address:
               RALEIGH NC 27606Owner City, st, zip:
               800-476-7574Owner Phone:


               1Tank ID:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               32000Capacity:
               Multiple petroleumProduct:
               0Calcage:


               CIRCLE K 2723949Name:
               910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORKCity:


               2Tank ID:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               12000Capacity:
               Multiple petroleumProduct:
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               0Calcage:


SC Financial Assurance 3:
CIRCLE K 2723949Name:
910 E LIBERTY STAddress:
YORK, SC 29City,State,Zip:
ALIMENTATION COUCHE-TARD INCIssuer Last Name:


Not reportedIssuer First Name:
CIRCLE K STORES INCOwner Name:
1100 SITUS CT STE 100Owner Address:
RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City St Zip:
GuaranteeMechanism:
08/30/2024Date Expired:
2Bill:
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C10 LUSTDEEPDIVA LLC U003796702
SW UST602 E LIBERTY ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceYORK, SC  29745


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
729 ft.


 


0.303 mi. GWCI
1602 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C


LUST:
                         DEEPDIVA LLCName:
                         602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
                         YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:


                         1Release Number:
                         09287Facility ID:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         DEEPDIVA LLCTank Owner Company Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedNFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         12/04/1989Release Date:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         HAYESACUser Name:
                         03/15/1990Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         Not reportedTotal Score:


GW Flow:
                         12/04/1989Release Date:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         21.78Depth to Ground Water:
                         NEGround Water Flow Direction:
                         1Release Number:
                         03/15/1990Confirmed date:
                         PETROLEUM WORLD INCRP Name:
                         681 NC 120 HWYRP Address:
                         MOORESBORORP City:
                         NCRP State:
                         28114RP Zip:
                         CLASS4AASCRBCA Class Code:
                         ORGAIN, DAVID HProject Manager:
                         WSRelease Fin Type Code:


UST:
               DEEPDIVA LLCName:
               602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORKCity:
               09287Facility ID:
               R 09287Permit:
               DEEPDIVA LLCOwner:
               602 E LIBERTY STOwner Address:
               YORK SC 29745Owner City, st, zip:
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               803-387-1704Owner Phone:


               1Tank ID:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               10000Capacity:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               10Calcage:


               DEEPDIVA LLCName:
               602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
               YORKCity:


               2Tank ID:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               10000Capacity:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               10Calcage:


SC Financial Assurance 3:
DEEPDIVA LLCName:
602 E LIBERTY STAddress:
YORK, SC 29745City,State,Zip:
DEEPDIVA LLCIssuer Last Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:
DEEPDIVA LLCOwner Name:
602 E LIBERTY STOwner Address:
YORK, SC 29745Owner City St Zip:
Self Insurance 280.101Mechanism:
05/01/2025Date Expired:
2Bill:


SC GWIC:
                                             BLWMBureau:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             09287Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             USTSource:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
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                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             YesMonitoring:


                                             NoRemediation:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
          Site ID # 09287. RBCA Classification 5A5. Inactive.Remarks:
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